
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, September 19, 2023 7:00 PM

Administration Building
400 East Loop 340

Waco, TX 76705

Agenda

I. Roll Call, Establishment of Quorum, and Call to Order
Presenter: Board President

II. Opening Ceremony
Presenter: Board President

III. Consider Listing of Agenda Items
Presenter: Board President

IV. Recognition Items
Presenter: Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields

V. Public Participation
Presenter: Board President

VI. Special Reports
Presenter: Board President
VI.A. Superintendent's Report

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VI.A.1. Student Enrollment Update

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VI.A.2. Calendar of Events

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VII. Consider Consent Agenda Items

Presenter: Board President
VII.A. Minutes for Meetings Held

Presenter: Ms. Betty Bentura
VII.B. Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VII.C. Budget Amendments

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VII.D. La Vega ISD designation of 2023 "nonbusiness" days of schools

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VII.E. Personnel Items

Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden
VII.E.1. Job description and paygrade revision

Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden
VII.E.2. Locally Certified Teachers

Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden
VII.E.3. Class Size Reports

Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden
VIII. Action and Discussion Items

Presenter: Board President



VIII.A. Designation of a Board Member to Serve on the District Quality 
Improvement Council (DQIC)
Presenter: Board President

VIII.B. Consider Monthly Budget Analysis Report
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

VIII.C. Consider Board Approval of Resolution to Join Accountability Lawsuit
Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields

VIII.D. Consider New SpEd Position
Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden

VIII.E. Consider Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations 
Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden

VIII.F. Consider Superintendent's Contract Extension, Salary and Benefits
Presenter: Board President

IX. Closed Meeting
Presenter: Board President
IX.A. Superintendent's Evaluation 

Presenter: Board President
IX.B. Superintendent's Contract Extension, Salary and Benefits

Presenter: Board President
X. Adjournment

Presenter: Board President

 



ROLL CALL, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, AND CALL TO ORDER 

  

The meeting was called to order at    m.  

 
Board of Trustees Members Present:       
 
         
 
 
Board of Trustees Members Absent:       
 
         
 
 
School Personnel Present:    
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
Others Present:    
 
  
 
  

 



BOARD PRESIDENT:   
 
THE OPENING CEREMONY CONSISTING OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
TO THE AMERICAN FLAG AND TO THE TEXAS FLAG WILL BE PROVIDED BY: 
 
    
(NAME, TITLE, POSITION, LVISD CAMPUS/DEPT.) 
 
  
 

PLEDGE TO UNITED STATES FLAG.  I pledge allegiance to the 
Flag of the United States of America, and to the Republic for 
which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty 
and justice for all. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG:   "Honor the Texas flag; I 
pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, 
one and indivisible." 

 

 



APPROVE LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Dr. Sharon M. Shields and Board President 
 
Background Information:  
Board Members are asked to review the listing of agenda items. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against              
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



RECOGNITION ITEMS  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only       Consent Agenda Item   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later           
 
Contact Person:    
Board President 
 
Background Information:  
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to recognize students, staff, and Board Members for 
exemplary accomplishments beyond the District Level. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Presented for: 
Board action     Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later    
 
Contact Person(s):   
Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
 
Background Information: 
LVISD POLICY BED (LOCAL) -- Public Participation:  At regular meetings the Board shall allot 30 
minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to the Board.  Persons who wish to participate in 
this portion of the meeting shall sign up with the presiding officer or designee before the meeting begins 
and shall indicate the topic about which they wish to speak. 
 
Limit on Participation:  Audience participation is limited to the portion of the meeting designated for that 
purpose.  At all other times during a Board meeting, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate 
on matters being considered by the Board, unless recognized by the presiding officer.  No presentation 
shall exceed five (5) minutes.  Delegations of more than five persons shall appoint one person to present 
their views before the Board. 
 
Board’s Response—Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in 
response to inquiries, but the Board shall not deliberate or decide regarding any subject that is not 
included on the agenda posted with notice of the meeting. 
 
Complaints and Concerns—Complaints and concerns for which other resolution channels are provided 
shall be directed through those channels.  The presiding officer or designee shall determine whether a 
person who wishes to address the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively.  If not, the 
person shall be directed to the appropriate policy to seek resolution before bringing the matter to the 
Board at a subsequent meeting. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



SPECIAL REPORTS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
This portion of the meeting is to provide special reports to the Board of Trustees. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
This report is being provided for informational purposes. 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Superintendent's Report 

1. Student Enrollment Report
2. Calendar Events
3. Other Miscellaneous Items
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later        
 
Contact Person: 
Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
 
Background Information: 
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to update the Board of Trustees on calendar and 
miscellaneous items. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

             
 



CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
The consent agenda shall include items of a routine and/or recurring nature grouped together under one 
action item. For each item listed as part of a consent agenda, the Board shall be furnished with 
background material. All such items shall be acted upon by one vote without separate discussion, unless 
a Board member requests that an item be withdrawn for individual consideration. The remaining items 
shall be adopted under a single motion and vote. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against              
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

August 22, 2023

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT – Mildred Watkins, Henry C. Jennings, Raymond Koon, Rev. 
Larry Carpenter, Randy Devorsky, Myron Ridge, and Brenda Rocha 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT – None 

SCHOOL PERSONNEL PRESENT – Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Todd Gooden, James D. 
Garrett, Sandra Gibson, Dr. Charla Rudd, Chief Kerry Blakemore, and Betty Bentura

OTHERS PRESENT –  Mandy Livingston, Director of Transportation, Richard Lindell, 
Transportation and Mrs. Carla Crowe, GEAR UP,LV Students, Nalysai Dickson, Ashley Young, 
Dashawn Walker, Samuel Smith, Stephanie Juarez and Victoria Vasquez, Representative from 
McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.

CALLED TO ORDER – Board President Henry Jennings established a quorum and brought
the board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

OPENING CEREMONY – The Pledges of Allegiance to the United States Flag and the 
Texas Flag were led by Mr. Todd Gooden, Deputy Superintendent for Personnel and 
Administration. 

APPROVED LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS – Motioned by Mr. H.Jennings and seconded by
Mr. R. Koon, the Board unanimously approved the listing of agenda items.

PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 2023-2024 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET AND PROPOSED
TAX RATE – A public hearing was held to discuss the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Budget and
proposed tax rate.  There were no public comments or questions. 

RECOGNITION ITEMS – None 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – Miranda and Samuel Romero, President of La Vega Baseball and 
Softball Association, Dianna, Geraldo and Jennifer Juarez, Tiffany Broadus

SPECIAL REPORTS – Board Members received the following special report(s). 

Superintendent's Information to the Board  

 Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Superintendent, updated the Board Members on Student 
Enrollment- grand total being 3,002 students

 Dr. Shields presented information to the Board of Trustees on the La Vega ISD 2023 
STAR results and analysis as they continue to trickle in.

 Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Superintendent, present Misc Items to the Board of Trustees

La Vega Independent School District Office of the Superintendent 

400 East Loop 340, Waco, Texas 76705 

254-299-6700   254-799-8642 FAX 



La Vega Independent School District  
Minutes of the Regular Meeting – August 18,
2023 Page 2 

 the minutes for the July 18, 2023 regular board meeting

 The McLennan County Adjunct Faculty Agreement and the Resolution for
Extracurricular Status of 4-H Organization

 Contract extension for Bank Depository between La Vega ISD and American Bank
 Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report
 Child Nutrition Adult Meal Pricing for 2023-2024
 Consider the 2023-2024 Budget for State Compensatory as Required by House Bill 5
 Budget Amendments

ACTION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS - The following items were considered, discussed, and/or 
approved by the Board of Trustees. 

Approved the Monthly Budget Analysis Report – On a motion by Mr. Koon and seconded by 
Mr. Ridge, the Board Members unanimously approved the monthly budget analysis report as 
presented. 

Approved the Official Budget for 2023-2024 – Motioned by Mr. R. Devorsky and
seconded by Rev. Carpenter, the Board of Trustees unanimously approved the 2023-2024
Official Budget. 

Approved the Debt Service Tax Rate Resolution for 2023-2024 – Mr. R. Koon made a
motion to approved the debt service tax rate resolution for 2023-2024.  Mr. H. Jennings
seconded the motion and it passed unanimously. 

Approved the Tax Rate Ordinance for 2023-2024 - On a motion by Mr. Koon and
seconded by Mr. Ridge, the Board of Trustees unanimously approved the Ordinance to Set Tax 
Rate for 2023-2024.

GEAR UP tour to Washington D.C.- Mrs. Crowe went over what GEAR UP represents and 
how it has helped our students learn about college and their possibilities. Students also gave a 
brief description of how GEAR UP has helped them and their tour at Washington D.C. this 
summer.

Summer Leadership Institute Report - Mrs. M.Watkins (BOT member) spoke regarding what she 
learned and her expectations for this upcoming school year and from the Board of Trustees. Mr. M. 
Ridge (BOT Vice President) also expressed his understanding from speaking to other BOT from other 
school districts.
Delinquent Tax Collection Report – Board Members received the annual report on 
the collection of delinquent taxes for the District. Mr. Robert L. Meyers, MVBA representative 
went over and explained in detail the collection of delinquent taxes.  

APPROVED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS - Motioned by Mr. H. Jennings and seconded by
Mrs. Rocha, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda items: 



La Vega Independent School District 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting – August 22, 2023
Page 3 

Approved the Resolution Regarding Fund Balance Designations – Motioned by Mr. 
Devorsky and seconded by Rev. Carpenter, the Board Members unanimously approved 
the resolution regarding fund balance designations. 

Approved the Contract for Student Transportation Services  – On a motion by Mr. 
Devorsky and seconded by Mrs. Rocha, the Board of Trustees unanimously approved 
the continuation partnership with Durham School Services, LP

Approved the Resolution to Declare A Good Cause Exception for House Bill 3 Armed 
Security Officer Requirement - On a motion by Mr. Koon and second by Mr. Devorsky, the 
Board of Trustees unanimously approved the Resolution to Declare A Good Cause Exception 
for House Bill 3 Armed Security Officer Requirement.

Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations – On a motion by 
Mr. Koon and seconded by Mr. Devorsky, the Board Members unanimously approved the 
teacher and professional employee contract recommendations for Alisia Gibson, Manuel 
Gibson, Jr., Charla Griffin, Jesus Hernandez and Steven Hoffmann

CLOSED MEETING – A closed session of the Board of Trustees was declared at 8:30 p.m. on 
August 22, 2023 as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code 
Section 551.074 to discuss personnel matters.  The closed meeting ended at 8:46 p.m. on 
August 22, 2023.

ADJOURNMENT - On a motion by Mrs. Watkins and seconded by Mr. Ridge, the Board of 
Trustees unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting at 8:46 p.m. on August 22, 2023.

Date of Board Approval 

President, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees 

Secretary, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees 



Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only   

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later         

Contact Person:   
Mr. James Garrett

Background Information: 
The District contracts with the McLennan County Tax Office for the collection of the current and delinquent 
taxes and penalty and interest on those taxes.  As part of this service, the Tax Office supplies the District 
with a monthly cumulative summary of taxes and penalty and interest collected.  Attached the Board will 
find the monthly tax collection recap and report prepared by the Business Office.  This report has been 
reconciled with the summary report received from the tax office.  

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report as submitted. 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega ISD

Tax Collection Report

Current Year M&O Taxes For Month of Year to Date

8 August 2023 August 2023

Original Current Roll  14,493,380$                

Adjustments (22,242)$                      (232,661)$                    

Total Adjusted Roll 14,260,719$                

Current M&O Taxes Collected 34,004$                       11,121,951$                

Current P & I Collected 6,396$                         98,701$                       

Current Taxes Collected Adjustments -$                              

Total Current Taxes Collected 40,400$                       11,220,652$                

% of Current Taxes Collected 78.6822%

Current Year I&S Taxes For Month of Year to Date

Current I&S Taxes Collected 8,845$                         2,892,851$                  

Current P & I Collected 1,664$                         25,174$                       

Current Taxes Collected Adjustments -$                              -$                              

Total Current Taxes Collected 10,509$                       2,918,025$                  

% of Current Taxes Collected 20.4620%

Total Collections Current 50,909$                       14,138,677$                

99.14%

Delinquent M&O Taxes This Month Year to Date

Delinquent Taxes Outstanding 744,297.00$                

Adjustments ($2,166) ($80,928)

Total Adjusted Delinquent Roll $663,369

Delinquent M&O Taxes Collected $26,543 $144,189

Delinquent P & I Collected $11,951 $84,284

Attorney Fees Collected $0

Delinquent Taxes Collected Adjustment

Total Delinquent Balance Collected $38,494 $228,473

% of of Delinquents Collected 34.4413%

Delinquent I&S Taxes This Month Year to Date

Delinquent I&S Taxes Collected 6,023$                         32,893$                       

Delinquent P & I Collected 2,683$                         17,789$                       

Attorney Fees Collected -$                              -$                              

Delinquent Taxes Collected Adjustment -$                              -$                              

Total Delinquent Balance Collected 8,706$                         50,682$                       

% of of Delinquents Collected 7.6401%

Total Collections Delinquent 47,200$                       279,155$                     

Grand Total Collections 98,109$                       14,417,832$                

Paid YTD 14,191,884$                

Balance Remaining 732,204$                     

4.91%



Consider Budget Amendments  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached X      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James D. Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Section 2.10.6 of the Financial Accountability System Resource Guide, version 14.0, dated January 2010, 
states that budget amendments are mandated by the state for budgeted funds reallocated from one 
function level, and state and/or federal project to another.  These budget changes are usually the result of 
unexpected levels of expenditures in certain categories and must be amended in the budget for legal 
compliance. 
   
All budget amendments are required to be adopted by the last day of the fiscal year.  All necessary budget 
amendments must be formally adopted by the school board and recorded in the board minutes.   
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Budget amendments are moving from one function to another.  
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Approve the budget amendments as presented. 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Original AmendedApproved DecreaseIncrease

Amendment Nbr Date Amendment Reason

Program: FIN5000

Page: 1 of

File ID: C

Fund

Date Run:

Cnty Dist:

199 / 4

161-906

09-12-2023 2:43 PM

GENERAL FUND

From  To

Budget Amendment Report

La Vega ISD

Amend Inc/Dec Only/Amendment Nbr/Detail

1

130001 08-31-2023 B130001 BUDGET CHANGE

00-5729.00-834-400000 .00.00 20,000.00.0020,000.00

34-6311.00-834-499000 .00.00 -20,000.00.0020,000.00

Amendment 130001 Total .0040,000.00

130002 09-01-2023 B130002 BUDGET CHANGE

36-6311.00-874-491000 .00.00 -4,000.00.004,000.00

36-6311.41-733-491000 .00.00 -1,500.00.001,500.00

51-6311.00-851-499000 -40,000.00-40,000.00 -17,500.0022,500.00.00

52-6311.00-801-499000 .00.00 -9,000.00.009,000.00

52-6311.41-733-499000 .00.00 -4,000.00.004,000.00

53-6311.00-813-499000 .00.00 -4,000.00.004,000.00

Amendment 130002 Total 22,500.0022,500.00

Fund 199 / 4 Totals

3XXX

5XXX

6XXX

7XXX

8XXX

.00

.00

22,500.00

.00

.00

42,500.00

.00

.00

.00

20,000.00

.00

.00

-40,000.00

.00

.00

-40,000.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

20,000.00

-60,000.00

.00

.00

End of Report

Grand Totals

3XXX

5XXX

6XXX

7XXX

8XXX

.00

.00

22,500.00

.00

.00

.00

20,000.00

42,500.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-40,000.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-40,000.00

.00

.00

.00

20,000.00

-60,000.00

.00

.00



Agenda Item: La Vega ISD designation of 2023 "nonbusiness" days of school 

Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only     Consent Agenda Item 

Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later  

Contact Person:    
Dr. Sharon M. Shields

Background Information:  

Second: 

For: 

Against: 

Abstain: 

School districts may designate no more than TEN nonbusiness days within each calendar year for 
purposes of the Public Information Act. Authority to designate districts’ nonbusiness days is provided 
solely to the Board of Trustees. The dates listed above for 2024 can be changed prior to the beginning 
of 2024, if future circumstances require.   

*It is important to note that this change in the calculation of business and nonbusiness days only applies 
to requests under the Public Information Act and does not apply to any other timeline that includes only 
District business days.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:  
It is moved that the District designate for the calendar year 2024, the following ten nonbusiness PIA 
days for consideration of and responses to Public Information Act request.

X

Motion:



OPEN SESSION AGENDA ITEM: 

Discussion and possible action to consider Superintendent’s recommendation regarding 
designation of ten nonbusiness PIA days for consideration of and response to Public Information 
Act requests for calendar years 2023 and 2024.  

DRAFT MOTION: 

I move that the District designate for the calendar year 2023, the following ten nonbusiness PIA 
days for consideration of and responses to Public Information Act requests: 

October 11-13, 2023 
November 24, 2023 
November 20, 2023 
December 22, 2023 
December 26-29, 2023 

I move that the District designate for the calendar year 2024, the following ten nonbusiness PIA 
days for consideration of and responses to Public Information Act requests: 

Example of possible days to designate:
January 4, 2024
March 4-5, 2024
November 25, 2024
December 20, 2024
December 23, 2024
December 26-27, 2024
December 30-31, 2024.

Text for Board packet to support agenda item:  
School districts may designate no more than TEN nonbusiness days within each 
calendar year for purposes of the Public Information Act. Authority to designate districts’ 
nonbusiness days is provided solely to the Board of Trustees. The dates listed above 
for 2024 can be changed prior to the beginning of 2024, if future circumstances require.   
*It is important to note that this change in the calculation of business and nonbusiness 
days only applies to requests under the Public Information Act and does not apply to 
any other timeline that includes only District business days.



Personnel Items 
 
Presented for: 
Board action    Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later   
 
Contact Person: 
Mr. Todd Gooden 
 
Background Information: 
The following personnel items are submitted for board approval. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              

 



Job Description(s) or Revisions to Job Description(s), and Paygrade Chart or Revisions to 
Paygrade Chart

Presented for:
Board action    Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None       Attached      Provided Later 

The attached Job Description is for a new position.  

La Vega Primary Campus-Phil Bancale Campus operates 2 separate PPCD (preschool program for 
children with disabilities) classrooms serving our most severe and profound students. The campus 
started the school year with 14 PPCD students and unable to fill a PPCD teacher vacancy. Since the start 
of the school year, LVPS-PBC has added 8 students to the classroom. Due to the inability to fill the 
vacancy and increasing numbers, the District is proposing to utilize two individuals that have obtained 
an Associates of Art Degree in Teaching/Early Childhood. The certification program provides an 
introduction into teaching students in early childhood through 12th grade. The degree is 60 credit hours 
and is generally used as a precursor to a Bachelor’s degree. The Special Education Teacher Associate 
would create lesson plans and deliver instruction to a group of students under the supervision of a 
special education certified teacher. 

The only change to the Pay scale is the addition of the new teacher associate teacher position (S-503).

Contact Person:
Mr. Todd Gooden, Ms. Angela Ward, Mr. James Garrett

Background Information:
Board Members approve revisions to the LVISD Job Description Manual and revisions to the paygrade 
charts.

Fiscal Implication:
The position will be funded through federal special education funds and, based on current enrollment 
trends, will be sustainable throughout the years. While utilizing Special Education Teacher Associates, 
the district will continue to recruit certified special education teachers. 

Administrative Recommendation:
Board approval of the job descriptions or revisions to job descriptions, and revisions to the Paygrade 
Chart as presented.

Motion:  

Second:

For:

Against:                                                              

Abstain:                                                        

                                                             



Special Education Teacher Associate

© 2023 Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. All rights reserved.

Reports to: Principal and Teacher(s) Assigned

Dept/School: Assigned Campus

Exemption Status/Test: S-503

Board Approval: September 2023

Primary Purpose:

Provide special education students with appropriate learning activities and experiences in the subject 
areas assigned to help them fulfill their potential for intellectual, emotional, physical, and social 
growth. Enable students to develop competencies and skills to function successfully in society. 
Develop or modify curricula and prepare lessons and other instructional materials to match student 
ability levels. Work in self-contained, team, departmental, or itinerant capacity as assigned. To work 
under the general supervision of the immediate direction of a special education certified teacher. 

Qualifications:

Education/Certification:
Associate’s Degree of Teaching or Early Childhood
Valid Texas educational aide certificate

Special Knowledge/Skills:
Knowledge of special needs of students in assigned area
Knowledge of Individual Education Plan (IEP) goal setting process and implementation
Knowledge of how to adapt curriculum and instruction for special needs
Knowledge of core academic subject assigned
Ability to instruct students and manage their behavior
Ability to follow verbal and written instructions
Strong organizational, communication, and interpersonal skills

Experience:
Experience working with children with disabilities preferred

Major Responsibilities and Duties:

Instructional Strategies

1. Develop and implement lesson plans that fulfill the requirements of district’s curriculum program and 
show written evidence of preparation as required. Prepare lessons that reflect accommodations for 
differences in individual student differences.

2. Plan and use appropriate instructional and learning strategies, activities, materials, equipment, and 
technology that reflect understanding of the learning styles and needs of students assigned and 
present subject matter according to guidelines established by Texas Education Agency, board policies, 
and administrative regulations.



Model Job Descriptions HR Services

© 2023 Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. All rights reserved.

3. Conduct assessment of student learning styles and use results to plan instructional activities. 

4. Present subject matter effectively and according to guidelines established by IEP. Employ a variety of 
instructional techniques and media, including technology, to meet the needs and capabilities of each 
student assigned. 

5. Work cooperatively with classroom teachers to modify curricula as needed for special education 
students according to guidelines established in Individual Education Plans (IEP).

6. Work with other members of staff to determine instructional goals, objectives, and methods according 
to district requirements.

Student Growth and Development

7. Conduct ongoing assessment of student achievement through formal and informal testing.

8. Provide or supervise personal care, medical cate, and feeding of students. 

9. Assume responsibility for extracurricular activities as assigned. Sponsor outside activities approved by 
the campus principal.

10. Consult district and outside resource people regarding education, social, medical, and personal needs 
of students. 

11. Be a positive role model for students; support mission of school district.

Classroom Management and Organization

12. Create classroom environment conducive to learning and appropriate for the physical, social, and 
emotional development of students.

13. Manage student behavior and administer discipline, including intervening in crisis situations and 
physically restraining students as necessary according to IEP and in accordance with Student Code of 
Conduct and student handbook.

14. Take all necessary and reasonable precautions to protect students, equipment, materials, and 
facilities.

15. Compile, maintain, and file all reports, records, and other documents required.

16. Plan and assign the work of teacher aide(s) and volunteer(s) and oversee completion.

Communication

17. Establish and maintain a professional relationship and open communication with parents, students, 
colleagues, principals, and community members.



Model Job Descriptions HR Services

© 2023 Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. All rights reserved.

Professional Growth and Development

18. Participate in staff development activities to improve job-related skills.

19. Comply with state, district, and school regulations and policies for classroom teachers.

20. Attend and participate in faculty meetings and serve on staff committees as required.

21. Keep informed of and comply with federal, state, district, and school regulations and policies for 
special education teachers. 

Other

22. Follow district safety protocols and emergency procedures.

Supervisory Responsibilities:

23.     Direct the work of assigned instructional aide(s).

Mental Demands/Physical Demands/Environmental Factors:
Tools/Equipment Used: Personal computer and peripherals; Assistive technology (wheelchair, stander, 
walker, lift, etc.); other instructional equipment

Posture: Prolonged standing; frequent kneeling/squatting, bending/stooping, pushing/pulling, and twisting

Motion: Frequent walking and reaching

Lifting: Regular light lifting and carrying (less than 15 pounds); May require regular heaving lifting (45 
pounds or more) and positioning of students with physical disabilities, control through physical restraint, 
assist non-ambulatory students, and lift and move adaptive and other classroom equipment; may lift and 
move textbooks and classroom equipment

Environment: Work inside, may work outside; regular exposure to noise; Exposure to biological hazards

Mental Demands: Maintain emotional control under stress; work prolonged or irregular hours; work with 
frequent interruptions.

This document describes the general purpose and responsibilities assigned to this job and is not an exhaustive list of all 
responsibilities and duties that may be assigned or skills that may be required.

Reviewed by Date

Received by Date



PAYGRADE:  S-0 S-0 8.91$                10.58$                     12.25$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Temporary Clerical Aide S-001

PAYGRADE:  S-1 S-1 13.12$              15.49$                     17.85$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Receptionist/Clerical Aide S-101

Instructional Aide (Regular/Resource Room) S-103

Technology Assistant S-106

Receptionist S-107

Business Services Clerk (PT) S-108

PAYGRADE:  S-2 S-2 14.17$              17.06$                     19.48$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Health Aide S-202

Special Assignment Aide (Computer Lab) S-203

Special Assignment Aide (ISS/DAEP) S-205

Special Education Aide S-206

Special Assignment Aide S-207

Pirate Math Fellows S-208

Clerical Aide (Library) S-209

Bilingual Instructional Aide S-210

Asst. Principal Clerk S-211

PAYGRADE:  S-3 S-3 14.96$              17.86$                     20.75$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Receptionist/Support Services Clerk (Move to S4) S-301

Behavior Support Aide S-302

TX ACE Support Services Clerk S-303

School Safety Aide S-304

Special Education Aide - Life Skills S-305

PAYGRADE:  S-4 S-4 15.95$              19.11$                     22.27$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Administrative Secretary S-401

Student Services/PEIMS Clerk S-402

Administrative Secretary (Food Service) S-403

Administrative Secretary (Police Dept./Athletic Dept.) S-404

Accounting/Personnel Clerk S-405

Admin. Secretary (Special Education) S-406

Administrative Secretary – Technology Help Desk S-407

Administrative Secretary – Maintenance S-408

Admin. Secretary - Success Academy S-409

Admin. Secretary-ECHS/CTE S-410

Receptionist/Support Services Clerk S-411

PAYGRADE:  S-5 S-5 17.88$              21.43$                     24.99$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

District Trauncy Officer S-501

Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) S-502

BOT Approved 09/19/23



Special Ed Teacher Associate S-503

PAYGRADE:  S-6 S-6 19.64$              23.57$                     27.52$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Accounts Payable/Purchasing Clerk S-601

District PEIMS/Student Services Clerk (Inactive) S-602

Employee Benefits/Payroll Clerk S-604

PAYGRADE:  S-7 S-7 22.26$              26.71$                     31.18$                           

(Wages are represented by hourly rates.)

Admin. Asst. to the Supt/Public Info. Officer S-701

Admin. Asst. for Personnel & Admin. Services S-702

Admin. Asst. for Business Services S-703

Technology – Systems Engineer S-704

Admin. Asst. for Instructional Services S-705

PAYGRADE:  S-8 S-8 25.95$              31.32$                     36.73$                           

(Wages are based on 8 hour days.)

Technology Systems Administrator S-801

Asst. Director of Technology/Systems Administrator

BOT Approved 09/19/23



Locally Certified Teachers

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Mr. Todd Gooden

Background Information: 
After the passing of HB 1482, The LVISD District of Innovation Plan allows the district to have the 
flexibility to hire individuals who are knowledgeable in the area and equipped to effectively perform the 
duties of the position in question. 

The principal and HR department maintains documentation of credentials or life experience the teacher 
possesses that qualifies this individual to teach the proposed subject. LVISD will ensure that all 
individuals assigned to teach have the knowledge and resources necessary to be successful. The 
superintendent will report to the Board of Trustees following the assignment of a locally certified 
individual.  The attached list of teachers are locally certified by LVISD to teach courses for the 2023-2024 
school year.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



La Vega ISD - Permits for 2023-2024

First Last Campus Permit Type Issued Class
Taylor Akers LVPS District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Pre-K
Daniel Alvarez LVHS Local District Permit 8/2/2022 Digital Art
Lisa Carter LVHS Local District Permit 8/7/2023 Acct. Tax Program
Minnisha Degrate LVHS District of Innovation 8/2/2022 English
Linda Escobar LVHS District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Dual Credit Liaison
Baylie Gann LVPS District of Innovation 1/5/2023 Pre-K
Mayra Gonzalez LVE District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Elementary 1-6
Edward Hernandez LVHS Local District Permit 8/7/2023 Construction
Jesus Hernandez LVHS District of Innovation 8/7/2023 Social Studies
Kimberly Hickerson LVPS District of Innovation 8/29/2023 PK
Abigail Lopez LVHS District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Spanish
Roberto Martinez LVHS Local District Permit 8/6/2020 Audio Visual
Jovvanta Mason-Gray ECHS District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Dual Credit
Shelia McLennan LVE District of Innovation 8/7/2023 1st Grade
Justo Mendoza LVHS Emergency Permit 7/3/2023 NJROTC
Devante Milam LVJH District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Science
Eric Ransom LVHS Local District Permit 8/6/2019 Prin of Educ & Child Dev
Stephen Redrick LVHS Local District Permit 8/2/2022 CTE Electrical
Edwin Rodriguez LVHS Emergency Permit 8/7/2023 NJROTC
LaCandice Sanders LVHS District of Innovation 8/7/2023 AVID
Brittani Stevens LVE District of Innovation 8/7/2023 1st Grade
Leonardo Torres LVHS District of Innovation 8/7/2023 English
Latoya Willis LVHS Local District Permit 8/6/2020 Health Science/CNA Instructor
Marcus Willis LVJH Local District Permit 8/5/2021 Touch Data & Prin of Transportation
Yvonne Wyatt LVE District of Innovation 8/2/2022 Core Subjects w/STR
Dalton Zander LVJH District of Innovation 8/7/2023 Math Intervention
Naida Zuniga Jimenez LVJH District of Innovation 8/7/2023 ESL/Spanish



  



Class Size Reports

Presented for:
Board action     Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Mr. Todd Gooden

Background Information: 
Class size reports are attached for the Board’s review.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A



Teacher Load : Class Counts
La Vega High School

School Year:

Section Lengths:

Course Status is Active:

All

Yes

2023-2024

Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Acosta, Salvador 000004 ECHS COUNSELOR

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 C860 College Readiness Study Skills 00 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 0019 Late Arriv Sr 01 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

2 Year T,R,F 9903 Asst Coun L 08 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0018 Early Rel Sr 01 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Totals: 0 0 0

1 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Alvarez, Daniel 99010

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 01 22 6 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 6 17

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 03 23 7 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 7 16

4B Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 04 22 8 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 8 14

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 02 22 9 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 05 22 13 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 13 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 06 22 9 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 13

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 07 22 10 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 10 12

7 Section(s) Totals: 155 62 95

2 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Baker, Terri Lynn 001916 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 01 19 4 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 4 15

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 02 27 12 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 12 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 06 28 8 20

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 8 20

4A Year M,T,W,R, 2101 Anatomy Phys 01 19 11 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 11 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 2101 Anatomy Phys 02 30 24 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 30 24 6

7 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 04 21 7 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 7 15

8 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 07 25 18 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 18 8

7 Section(s) Totals: 169 84 87

3 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Balch, Eric Wayne 10077

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 32 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 02 38 0 38

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 167 7 160

6 Section(s) Totals: 242 39 203

4 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Barcelona, Tia Lucia 002046

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 01 47 29 18

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9112 PATH 4 Echs 01 31 20 11

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 78 49 29

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 04 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 03 18 7 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 7 11

5 Section(s) Totals: 96 56 40

5 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Black, Christine 10057

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography 03 21 3 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 3 18

2 Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography 02 22 11 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 11 11

4B Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography 01 15 7 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 7 8

5 Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography 04 22 10 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 10 12

6 Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 07 24 9 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 9 16

7 Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 06 24 3 21

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 3 21

8 Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography 05 6 3 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 6 3 3

7 Section(s) Totals: 134 46 89

6 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Brimberry, Audrey 99001

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 08 15 5 10

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II IN1 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 8 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 09 17 9 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 9 8

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 03 21 9 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 9 12

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0141 English II H 01 19 7 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 7 12

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 07 22 15 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 15 7

6 Section(s) Totals: 99 48 51

7 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Brown, James Reed 2558 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 32 0

1 Section(s) Totals: 32 32 0

8 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Bryant, David Lane 002339 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

3 Section(s) Totals: 129 7 122

9 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Carpenter, Jermaine Tyrone 001108 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 9960 Edgenuity 08 0 0 0

Sem2 9960 Edgenuity 16 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 01 28 13 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 13 17

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 02 28 5 23

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 5 23

4B Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 04 25 7 19

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 7 19

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 02 38 0 38

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 167 7 160

10 Section(s) Totals: 291 32 262

10 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Carter, Lisa 10161

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8021 Accounting 1 01 17 7 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 7 11

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 06 25 12 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 12 13

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8021 Accounting 1 03 24 14 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 14 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8021 Accounting 1 02 22 10 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 10 12

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 07 14 7 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 7 7

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8022 Accounting 2 01 19 6 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 6 13

8 Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 05 17 8 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 8 9

7 Section(s) Totals: 138 64 75

11 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Cartwright, William Allen 001489

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 01 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 02 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 03 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 04 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 05 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 06 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 07 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 08 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

8 Section(s) Totals: 80 28 52

12 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Contreras, Richard 001557 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8090 Prin Law 01 23 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 10 14

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8090 Prin Law 02 24 17 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 17 7

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8079 Law Enforce 2 01 18 14 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 14 5

4B Year M,T,W,R, 8079 Law Enforce 2 02 19 9 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 9 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8095 Pract Law 03 10 4 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 4 7

8 Year M,T,W,R, 8090 Prin Law 03 21 15 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 15 6

6 Section(s) Totals: 115 69 49

13 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Degrate, Minnisha Paulinda 002345 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 0060 English Int 02 0 0 0

Year 0060 English Int 08 0 0 0

Year 0174 Cp English 02 0 0 0

Year 0174 Cp English 03 0 0 0

Year 0174 Cp English 04 0 0 0

Year 0174 Cp English 05 0 0 0

Year 0174 Cp English 07 0 0 0

Year 0174 Cp English 08 0 0 0

Year 8067 Criminal Invest 01 0 0 0

9 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 03 21 8 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 8 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8067 Criminal Invest 04 26 8 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 8 18

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 04 23 10 13

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8026 Pract Bmf 01 6 1 5

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 11 18

4B Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 02 10 6 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 6 5

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8067 Criminal Invest 03 24 16 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 16 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8067 Criminal Invest 02 21 5 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 5 16

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8020 Prin Bmf 01 17 10 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 10 7

17 Section(s) Totals: 148 64 85

14 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Delavergne, Kevin Clayton 002429

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6101 Band 1 01 23 12 11

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6111 Band 2 01 22 15 7

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6121 Band 3 01 31 16 15

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6131 Band 4 01 24 14 10

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 100 57 43

4 Section(s) Totals: 100 57 43

15 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Escobar, Linda 99015

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9116 PATH 2 PTECH 01 7 0 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 7 0 7

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9117 PATH 3 PTECH 01 3 0 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 3 0 3

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, C020 C Eng 1301 12 02 13 8 5

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, C362 C SOC 1301 12 50 0 0 0

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, C021 C Eng 1302 12 53 13 8 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 07 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9112 PATH 4 Echs 07 6 2 4

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 34 19 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9105 PATH 4 PTECH 01 7 1 6

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9116 PATH 2 PTECH 02 12 4 8

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9117 PATH 3 PTECH 02 6 3 3

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 8 17

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 06 10 10 0

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9112 PATH 4 Echs 06 14 8 6

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 18 6

12 Section(s) Totals: 93 45 48

16 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Forester, Ricardo Wade 002453

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6101 Band 1 01 23 12 11

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6111 Band 2 01 22 15 7

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6121 Band 3 01 31 16 15

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6131 Band 4 01 24 14 10

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 100 57 43

4 Section(s) Totals: 100 57 43

17 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Freeman, Trever Lake 002436 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 1077 Geom W Const 01 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 06 26 10 16

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 IN2 4 2 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 30 12 18

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1091 Algebra 2 H 01 19 7 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 7 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 03 17 7 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 7 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 07 21 9 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 IN1 6 2 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 11 16

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 05 20 5 15

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 IN3 5 4 1

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 9 16

7 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 01 21 9 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 9 12

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 08 20 12 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 12 8

11 Section(s) Totals: 159 67 92

18 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Gamboa, Diana Lynn 001575 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 0171 English IV 52 0 0 0

Year 1061 Geometry 50 0 0 0

Year 1081 Algebra 2 10 0 0 0

Year 6011 Art 1 09 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Totals: 0 0 0

19 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Gibson, Alisia 10009

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4072 Sub Ath 2 G 01 22 22 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4073 Sub Ath 3 G 01 27 27 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4074 Sub Ath 4 G 01 15 15 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 96 96 0

4 Section(s) Totals: 96 96 0

20 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Gibson, Manuel Pina, Sr 002040

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 01 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 02 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 03 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 04 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 05 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 06 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 07 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 02 38 0 38

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 08 2 1 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 169 8 161

12 Section(s) Totals: 247 35 212

21 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Gill, Suzette 000204 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 IN2 4 2 2

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4072 Sub Ath 2 G 01 22 22 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4073 Sub Ath 3 G 01 27 27 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4074 Sub Ath 4 G 01 15 15 0

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 100 98 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 01 20 11 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 IN1 7 3 4

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III 02 24 3 21

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III IN1 2 0 2

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 53 17 36

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV IN1 4 3 1

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models IN2 2 0 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 6 3 3

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 08 19 7 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 IN2 5 3 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 15

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry IN2 3 1 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 3 1 3

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0102 English 1 Ac 02 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0122 English 2 Ac 02 2 0 2

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0154 English 3 Ac 03 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0173 English 4 Ac 03 5 0 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1081 Algebra 2 IN3 5 4 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 5 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0102 English 1 Ac 01 13 4 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III IN2 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 5 12

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 IN2 8 4 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 4 4
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Gill, Suzette 000204 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

22 Section(s) Totals: 225 143 84
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Hataway, Dennis James 000244 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 01 24 9 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 9 16

2 Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 02 21 11 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 11 10

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 04 14 4 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 4 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 10 27 9 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 9 18

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, C330 C H Us His1301 01 23 11 12

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3029 C Ushist 1302 05 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 11 12

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9111 PATH 3 ECHS 05 6 3 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9112 PATH 4 Echs 05 15 9 6

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 12 9

8 Year M,T,W,R, 3021 Us History 03 15 9 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 9 7

9 Section(s) Totals: 145 65 82
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Heefner, Allison Elizabeth 002273 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1092 Algebra 2 H Ech 02 25 14 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 14 11

2 Year M,T,W,R, 1092 Algebra 2 H Ech 03 17 14 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 14 3

3 Year M,T,W,R, UT04 OnRamps Math 1314 01 12 5 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 5 7

4C Year M,T,W,R, 1092 Algebra 2 H Ech 01 27 14 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 14 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1073 Geometry H Ech 03 22 15 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 15 7

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1073 Geometry H Ech 04 22 12 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 12 10

7 Year M,T,W,R, 1073 Geometry H Ech 01 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

7 Section(s) Totals: 125 74 51
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Hernandez, Edward 10163

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8086 Construc Tech 1 01 21 3 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 3 18

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8100 Prin Construct 06 19 5 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 5 14

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8100 Prin Construct 03 19 5 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 5 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8100 Prin Construct 02 19 5 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 5 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8086 Construc Tech 1 02 17 5 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 5 12

5 Section(s) Totals: 95 23 73
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Hernandez, Jesus 10159

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 04 29 9 20

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 9 20

2 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 05 30 13 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 30 13 17

4B Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 02 15 5 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 5 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 01 25 8 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 8 18

6 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 06 22 11 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 11 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 03 20 8 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 8 12

8 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 07 24 8 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 8 17

7 Section(s) Totals: 165 62 105
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Hoffmann, Steven 002655

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 02 28 5 23

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 10 4 0 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 5 27

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 03 27 9 18

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 11 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 31 10 21

4B Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 04 25 7 19

4B Sem2 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 12 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 8 22

5 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 05 29 6 23

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 13 3 0 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 6 26

8 Section(s) Totals: 124 29 96
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Hollingsworth, Cristina 001718

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 08 2 2 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 2 0

1 Section(s) Totals: 2 2 0
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Hyde, Jerry Don, Jr 000288 ASST ATH DIR/HEAD

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 02 38 0 38

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 167 7 160

5 Section(s) Totals: 210 7 203
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Hyde, Stacey Lynn 001369 MULTIMEDIA

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 01 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 04 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 05 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 06 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 07 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9911 Asst Lib A L 08 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

7 Section(s) Totals: 0 0 0
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Jones, Michael 99006

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8077 Forensic Sci 04 30 15 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 30 15 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8077 Forensic Sci 02 22 7 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 7 15

4C Year M,T,W,R, 8077 Forensic Sci 05 24 8 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 8 16

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8074 Pathophysiology 07 9 8 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 8 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8077 Forensic Sci 06 28 6 22

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 6 22

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8077 Forensic Sci 03 27 10 19

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 19

8 Year M,T,W,R, 8077 Forensic Sci 01 24 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 14

7 Section(s) Totals: 164 64 102
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Keller, Derrick 001824 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem2 3052 Economics B 05 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9103 PATH 3 03 14 5 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 5 9

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3051 Economics A 02 27 14 13

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3032 Government B 01 26 14 12

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 53 28 25

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9103 PATH 3 05 9 5 4

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9104 PATH 4 02 8 6 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 11 7

4B Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3051 Economics A 05 28 13 15

4B Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3032 Government B 03 26 12 14

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 54 25 29

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3051 Economics A 04 28 10 19

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3032 Government B 02 28 9 19

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 56 19 38

7 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3051 Economics A 06 27 11 16

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3032 Government B 04 25 10 15

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 52 21 31

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

15 Section(s) Totals: 375 116 261
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Keller, Marianne Pitts 002006 CATE CAMPUS

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 1085 Gm Alg 2 01 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8003 AV Production 1 04 16 2 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 2 14

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 07 22 9 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 13

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0842 Digart Animatio 08 22 5 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 5 18

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 04 18 10 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 10 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8003 AV Production 1 03 18 7 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 7 12

8 Year M,T,W,R, 8003 AV Production 1 01 11 4 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 4 7

7 Section(s) Totals: 107 37 73
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Lange, Melinda Jean 002029 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models 01 17 4 13

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models IN1 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 7 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models 02 19 1 18

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models IN2 2 0 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 1 20

4A Year M,T,W,R, 1111 Pre-Calculus 01 20 13 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 13 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1111 Pre-Calculus 02 19 6 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 6 13

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1071 Geometry H 01 24 13 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 13 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 08 24 7 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 7 17

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 05 22 15 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 15 7

9 Section(s) Totals: 152 62 90
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Lewis, Bradford Lamont 000355 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1104 Math Models Ac SP 5 1 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 1 4

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2001 Int Phys Chem 51 1 0 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 50 1 0 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 51 2 0 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2122 Biology Ac 51 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 4 0 4

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry IN1 3 2 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 3 2 1

4B Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 IN1 6 3 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 6 3 3

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1058 Algebra 1 Ac 01 11 4 7

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1060 Geometry Ac 01 8 2 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1082 Algebra 2 AC 01 3 0 3

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1104 Math Models Ac 01 5 0 5

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 6 21

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

14 Section(s) Totals: 174 19 155
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Lopez, Abigail 99009

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 02 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 06 19 9 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 9 10

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 01 23 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 10 14

4B Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 01 24 11 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 11 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 04 27 13 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 13 14

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 05 25 16 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 16 9

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 03 26 13 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 13 13

7 Section(s) Totals: 171 82 90
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Martinez Williams, Roberto J 002366 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8003 AV Production 1 02 23 5 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 5 18

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8006 Av Prod 2 Lab 01 13 3 10

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8068 Prac Aavtc 01 3 0 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 3 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8006 Av Prod 2 Lab 02 10 3 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8068 Prac Aavtc 02 1 1 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 4 7

5 Section(s) Totals: 50 12 38
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Mason, Jovvanta 99008

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem2 3029 C Ushist 1302 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 3016 World Hist H Ec 01 13 9 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 9 4

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, C335 C Ushist 1301 E 01 17 10 7

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, C336 C Ushist 1302 E 01 15 8 7

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 18 14

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, C335 C Ushist 1301 E 02 18 9 9

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, C336 C Ushist 1302 E 02 17 9 8

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 35 18 17

4C Year M,T,W,R, 3016 World Hist H Ec 03 13 11 2

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 11 2

5 Year M,T,W,R, 3024 Us Hist Echs 01 10 6 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 6 4

6 Year M,T,W,R, 3024 Us Hist Echs 02 21 15 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 15 7

8 Year M,T,W,R, 3016 World Hist H Ec 04 20 12 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 12 8

10 Section(s) Totals: 144 89 56
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McHaney, Jonathan Robert 001454 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 6051 Theater Arts 1 50 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9104 PATH 4 05 19 10 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 10 10

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6061 Theater Arts 2 01 9 8 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6071 Theater Arts 3 01 3 2 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6081 Theater Arts 4 01 0 0 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 10 2

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9104 PATH 4 01 22 9 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 6051 Theater Arts 1 03 24 11 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 11 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6051 Theater Arts 1 02 16 10 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 10 7

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6051 Theater Arts 1 04 6 5 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6061 Theater Arts 2 02 19 13 6

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6071 Theater Arts 3 02 8 4 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6081 Theater Arts 4 02 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 33 22 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6051 Theater Arts 1 01 19 13 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 13 6

13 Section(s) Totals: 145 85 63
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McNew, Andrew Alton 002104 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 03 23 11 12

1 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 03 21 11 10

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 44 22 22

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 02 20 11 10

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 07 21 10 11

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 41 21 21

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 04 21 14 8

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 04 19 12 7

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 40 26 15

4B Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 09 16 8 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 8 8

5 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 06 25 14 12

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 06 24 13 11

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 49 27 23

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

13 Section(s) Totals: 362 111 254
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McNew, Matthew 99014

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

4 Section(s) Totals: 172 7 165
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Mendoza, Justo 10154

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 04 1 0 1

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 03 6 2 4

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 01 1 1 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 01 4 2 2

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 02 3 1 2

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 6 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 01 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 01 3 2 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 06 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 06 6 3 3

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 04 5 3 2

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 8 6

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 03 2 2 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 05 10 5 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 04 2 2 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 03 5 3 2

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 03 1 0 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 12 8

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 05 0 0 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 06 8 5 3

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 03 2 2 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 02 6 2 5

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 01 0 0 0

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 9 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 06 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 02 1 1 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 05 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 04 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 05 2 1 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 3 2
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Mendoza, Justo 10154

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 02 2 1 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 04 1 1 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 02 1 0 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 05 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 06 4 2 2

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 4 4

30 Section(s) Totals: 78 42 37
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Navas, Franco 10150

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 10 18 2 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 2 16

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 11 24 12 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 12 12

4B Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 02 14 7 7

4B Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 IN1 6 3 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 10 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1052 Alg 1 H 01 24 5 19

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 5 19

6 Year M,T,W,R, 1052 Alg 1 H 02 20 7 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 7 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 05 22 15 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 15 8

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 03 9 8 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 IN2 8 4 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 12 5

9 Section(s) Totals: 145 63 85
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Navas, Rebekkah 10149

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 C101 C Math 1342 52 0 0 0

Sem1 C205 C Envir 1301 62 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III 02 24 3 21

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III IN1 2 0 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 3 23

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0153 English III H 01 11 8 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 8 3

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III 03 21 3 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 3 18

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0153 English III H 02 21 8 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 8 13

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III 07 28 13 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 13 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III 11 22 7 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III IN2 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 8 18

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0151 English III 06 25 11 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 11 15

11 Section(s) Totals: 158 54 105
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Olson, Ashley Carol 002343 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 01 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 12 20 10 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 10 11

3 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 08 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

4A Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 07 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

6 Year M,T,W,R, 2062 Chemistry H Ech 01 17 9 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 9 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 2062 Chemistry H Ech 03 21 11 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 11 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 05 22 11 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 11 11

7 Section(s) Totals: 158 71 90
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Pedrotti, John 10151

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 05 16 5 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 5 11

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 04 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

3 Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 07 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

4C Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 03 14 2 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 2 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 2076 Physics ECHS 01 24 13 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 13 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 2076 Physics ECHS 03 23 16 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 16 7

7 Year M,T,W,R, 2076 Physics ECHS 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

7 Section(s) Totals: 131 56 75
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Ramirez, Eric David 002245 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4072 Sub Ath 2 G 01 22 22 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4073 Sub Ath 3 G 01 27 27 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4074 Sub Ath 4 G 01 15 15 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 96 96 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 06 28 9 19

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 9 19

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 08 28 11 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 11 17

4B Year M,T,W,R, 9101 PATH 1 01 7 2 5

4B Year M,T,W,R, 9102 PATH 2 02 20 4 16

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 6 21

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 09 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 05 28 10 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 10 18

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9101 PATH 1 02 6 2 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9102 PATH 2 03 18 10 8

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 12 12

12 Section(s) Totals: 256 154 102
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

RANDOLPH, STEVEN 10090

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 02 23 9 14

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models 01 17 4 13

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models IN1 5 3 2

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 45 16 29

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II IN1 5 3 2

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 3 2

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1101 Math Models 02 19 1 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 1 18

4A Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 51 2 0 2

4A Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 51 1 0 1

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography SP 3 0 3

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History SP 1 0 1

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3020 Us History Ac 51 1 0 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 0 8

4B Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 02 14 7 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 7 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 03 21 9 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 3020 Us History Ac 53 1 0 1

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9091 Adapt Act of Daily Living 51 3 1 2

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 04 25 10 15

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV IN2 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 30 13 17

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0122 English 2 Ac 01 5 2 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0154 English 3 Ac 01 5 1 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0173 English 4 Ac 01 10 1 9

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 4 16

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 51 0 0 0

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9092 Applied Comm Citizenship 51 2 0 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 0 2
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

RANDOLPH, STEVEN 10090

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

21 Section(s) Totals: 168 54 114
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Ransom, Eric Demon 001909 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8104 Prin Ed Train 01 16 8 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 8 8

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8051 Instruct Pract 02 4 3 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8104 Prin Ed Train 02 14 6 8

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 9 9

4B Year M,T,W,R, 7360 Child Develop 01 16 13 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 13 3

5 Year M,T,W,R, 7360 Child Develop 02 24 17 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 17 7

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

9 Section(s) Totals: 246 54 192
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Rauls, Ira Lee 001171

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4053 Sub Cheer 01 11 9 2

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 140 16 124

4 Section(s) Totals: 140 16 124
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Redrick, Stephen 99013

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8100 Prin Construct 01 23 10 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 10 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8089 Construc Tech 2 02 20 1 19

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 1 19

4A Year M,T,W,R, 8100 Prin Construct 04 17 4 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 4 14

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8089 Construc Tech 2 03 20 4 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 4 16

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8100 Prin Construct 05 19 3 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 3 16

5 Section(s) Totals: 99 22 78
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Ridge, Treston Trevaughn 001977 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

3 Section(s) Totals: 129 7 122
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Rodarte, Carlos Louis 002211

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem2 E141 Bio A 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E401 Ed Health Ed B 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

4A Sem2 M,T,W,R, E585 Spanish 1b 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E074 Cpela A 02 0 0 0

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E075 Cpela B 99 1 0 1

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E308 Sociology 02 0 0 0

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E355 Us Hist A 02 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 1 0 1

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E132 Mthmod B 01 0 0 0

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E587 Span II B 02 1 0 1

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 1 0 1

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, E131 Math Models A 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

10 Section(s) Totals: 2 0 2
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Rodriguez, Edwin 10164

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 04 1 0 1

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 03 6 2 4

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 01 1 1 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 01 4 2 2

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 02 3 1 2

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 6 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 01 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 01 3 2 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 06 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 06 6 3 3

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 04 5 3 2

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 8 6

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 03 2 2 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 05 10 5 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 04 2 2 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 03 5 3 2

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 03 1 0 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 12 8

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 05 0 0 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 06 8 5 3

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 03 2 2 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 02 6 2 5

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 01 0 0 0

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 9 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 06 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 02 1 1 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 05 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 04 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 05 2 1 1

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 3 2
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Rodriguez, Edwin 10164

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4151 Penjrotc 1 02 2 1 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9051 Njrotc 1 04 1 1 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9061 Njrotc 2 02 1 0 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9071 Njrotc 3 05 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9081 Njrotc 4 06 4 2 2

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 4 4

30 Section(s) Totals: 78 42 37
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Rodriguez, Slade 002214 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 02 18 11 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 11 8

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 05 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

4B Year M,T,W,R, 7364 Medical Term 02 18 15 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 15 3

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 01 20 9 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 9 12

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 03 20 8 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 8 13

7 Year M,T,W,R, 7364 Medical Term 01 22 19 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 19 4

8 Year M,T,W,R, 8013 Prin Aavtc 06 13 8 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 8 6

7 Section(s) Totals: 137 80 62
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Salazar, Stephanie T10059

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6101 Band 1 01 23 12 11

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6111 Band 2 01 22 15 7

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6121 Band 3 01 31 16 15

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6131 Band 4 01 24 14 10

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 100 57 43

4 Section(s) Totals: 100 57 43
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Salter, Sherry Jean 000525 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4072 Sub Ath 2 G 01 22 22 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4073 Sub Ath 3 G 01 27 27 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4074 Sub Ath 4 G 01 15 15 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 96 96 0

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4051 Pe 1 A 02 13 6 7

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4061 Pe 2 A 02 2 0 2

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4052 Pe 1 B 02 14 7 7

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4062 Pe 2 B 02 2 0 2

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 31 13 18

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4051 Pe 1 A 03 14 9 5

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4061 Pe 2 A 03 7 0 7

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4052 Pe 1 B 03 11 6 5

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4062 Pe 2 B 03 8 1 7

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 40 16 24

4C Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4051 Pe 1 A 04 11 4 7

4C Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4061 Pe 2 A 04 1 0 1

4C Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4052 Pe 1 B 04 10 3 7

4C Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4062 Pe 2 B 04 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 7 15

5 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4051 Pe 1 A 05 20 14 6

5 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4061 Pe 2 A 05 2 0 2

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4052 Pe 1 B 05 20 14 6

5 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4062 Pe 2 B 05 1 0 1

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 28 15

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4051 Pe 1 A 06 17 8 10

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4061 Pe 2 A 06 4 0 4

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4052 Pe 1 B 06 15 5 10

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4062 Pe 2 B 06 2 0 2

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 38 13 26
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Salter, Sherry Jean 000525 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

7 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4051 Pe 1 A 07 10 5 5

7 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 4061 Pe 2 A 07 4 0 4

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4052 Pe 1 B 07 7 4 3

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 4062 Pe 2 B 07 3 0 3

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 9 15

28 Section(s) Totals: 294 182 113
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Samford, William Dalton 001629 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 02 23 9 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 9 14

2 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 03 17 11 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 11 7

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 01 19 5 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry IN1 3 2 1

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 7 16

4A Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 06 24 11 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 11 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry 04 21 5 16

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1061 Geometry IN2 3 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 6 19

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4075 Sub Ath 1 B 01 43 0 43

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 0 43

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

11 Section(s) Totals: 282 51 234
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Sanders, Kelsey 99005

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 04 22 7 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 7 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 1057 Algebra 1 H Ech 01 17 9 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 9 8

5 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 06 22 6 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 6 16

7 Year M,T,W,R, 1057 Algebra 1 H Ech 02 24 21 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 21 3

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1051 Alg 1 01 4 3 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 1234 Alg 1 INT 01 7 5 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 8 3

6 Section(s) Totals: 96 51 45
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Sanders, Lacandice Latrease 10156

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4072 Sub Ath 2 G 01 22 22 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4073 Sub Ath 3 G 01 27 27 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4074 Sub Ath 4 G 01 15 15 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 96 96 0

2 Sem1 M,W C861 C- EDUC College Read StdySkl 02 0 0 0

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9113 PATH 1 W Dc Sem 1 02 13 8 5

2 Sem2 M,W 6000 C Art 1301 02 0 0 0

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 9114 PATH 1 W Dc Sem 2 02 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 8 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9109 PATH 1 ECHS 02 20 17 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 17 3

4C Year M,T,W,R, 9109 PATH 1 ECHS 01 10 5 5

4C Year M,T,W,R, 9110 PATH 2 ECHS 01 12 8 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 13 9

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9110 PATH 2 ECHS 02 15 12 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 12 4

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, C051 C Spch 1315 52 15 9 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9115 PATH 2 w DC 01 17 10 7

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 19 13

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, C051 C Spch 1315 7 16 8 8

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9115 PATH 2 w DC 02 18 9 9

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 34 17 17

16 Section(s) Totals: 232 182 51
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Sheehy, James Robert, Jr 000776 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8059 Statistics Bdm 05 21 12 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 12 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 8059 Statistics Bdm 03 21 11 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 11 10

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8059 Statistics Bdm 01 9 5 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 5 5

4A Year M,T,W,R, 8059 Statistics Bdm 02 14 8 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 8 6

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8059 Statistics Bdm 04 15 6 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 6 10

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8059 Statistics Bdm 06 20 9 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 9 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4076 Sub Ath 2 B 02 44 0 44

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4077 Sub Ath 3 B 01 53 3 50

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4078 Sub Ath 4 B 01 32 4 28

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 129 7 122

9 Section(s) Totals: 229 58 173
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Sheehy, Kay K 002170 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 C105 C Math 1316 55 0 0 0

Sem1 C201 C Biol 1407 60 0 0 0

Sem1 C203 C Biol 2420 62 0 0 0

Sem1 C238 C Biol 1413 08 0 0 0

Year 0060 English Int 03 0 0 0

Year 0060 English Int 09 0 0 0

6 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 03 23 10 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0174 Cp English 10 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 10 13

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 04 15 5 11

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV IN1 4 3 1

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0174 Cp English 11 0 0 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 8 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 01 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 05 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 02 21 11 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV IN2 5 3 2

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0174 Cp English 01 0 0 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 14 13

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 07 26 7 20

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 7 20

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0171 English IV 08 23 11 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 11 12

18 Section(s) Totals: 168 70 101
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Smith, Mitzi 10193

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem2 3032 Government B 50 0 0 0

Year 0151 English III 50 0 0 0

Year 0171 English IV 50 0 0 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 1104 Math Models Ac SP 5 1 4

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9091 Adapt Act of Daily Living 50 6 1 5

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 2 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0122 English 2 Ac 50 4 0 4

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0173 English 4 Ac 02 2 0 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 1058 Algebra 1 Ac 50 1 1 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 1060 Geometry Ac 02 3 0 3

2 Year M,T,W,R, 1082 Algebra 2 AC 50 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 1104 Math Models Ac 02 3 1 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2001 Int Phys Chem 51 1 0 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 50 1 0 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 51 2 0 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2122 Biology Ac 51 0 0 0

10 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 2 15

4A Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 51 2 0 2

4A Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 51 1 0 1

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0102 English 1 Ac 51 1 1 0

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0122 English 2 Ac 51 3 0 3

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0154 English 3 Ac 02 1 1 0

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography SP 3 0 3

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History SP 1 0 1

4A Year M,T,W,R, 3020 Us History Ac 51 1 0 1

8 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 2 11

5 Year M,T,W,R, 2001 Int Phys Chem 50 3 0 3

5 Year M,T,W,R, 2041 Chemistry 51 1 1 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 2075 Physics 50 1 0 1
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Smith, Mitzi 10193

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

5 Year M,T,W,R, 2122 Biology Ac 50 1 1 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 3020 Us History Ac 53 1 0 1

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9091 Adapt Act of Daily Living 51 3 1 2

6 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 3 7

6 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 3031 Government A 50 3 0 3

6 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 3052 Economics B 50 3 0 3

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0102 English 1 Ac 02 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0122 English 2 Ac 02 2 0 2

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0154 English 3 Ac 03 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0173 English 4 Ac 03 5 0 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 3001 World Geography 50 0 0 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 3011 World History 50 1 1 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 3020 Us History Ac 50 1 1 0

9 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 3 14

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6011 Art 1 SP 2 2 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6021 Art 2 SP 4 0 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6031 Art 3 SP 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6041 Art 4 SP 3 0 3

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 2 7

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9092 Applied Comm Citizenship 50 6 1 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9092 Applied Comm Citizenship 51 2 0 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 1 7

44 Section(s) Totals: 85 15 70
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Sobotik, Matthew 99007

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 2021 Biology H 03 0 0 0

Year 2024 Biology H Ech 02 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 2024 Biology H Ech 01 20 9 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 9 11

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2062 Chemistry H Ech 04 14 9 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 9 6

3 Year M,T,W,R, 2062 Chemistry H Ech 02 24 14 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 14 10

7 Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 11 24 7 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 7 17

8 Year M,T,W,R, 2024 Biology H Ech 03 24 22 2

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 22 2

7 Section(s) Totals: 106 61 46
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Speer, Stewart J 002224 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 01 28 13 17

1 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 9960 Edgenuity 09 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 33 16 19

2 Year M,T,W,R, 2001 Int Phys Chem 01 16 10 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 10 7

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8063 Career Prep I (2 credit) 02 0 0 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8064 Ext Career Prep 1 01 25 10 17

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8065 Ext Career Prep 2 01 1 0 1

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 18

4B Year M,T,W,R, 9103 PATH 3 04 9 2 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 2 8

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8063 Career Prep I (2 credit) 01 0 0 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8064 Ext Career Prep 1 02 25 19 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8065 Ext Career Prep 2 02 1 1 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 20 7

6 Year M,T,W,R, 2001 Int Phys Chem 02 16 6 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 6 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9992 Work Period 7p 01 34 21 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 34 21 13

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9993 Work Period 8p 01 46 27 20

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 46 27 20

13 Section(s) Totals: 206 112 103
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Stolle, Rachel 10152 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 2000 Specialized Topics- Sci Fair 01 12 6 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 6 6

3 Year M,T,W,R, 2021 Biology H 01 17 10 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 10 7

4A Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 02 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

6 Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 06 23 11 12

6 Year M,T,W,R, 2345 Bio INT 01 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 11 12

7 Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 10 24 11 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 11 13

8 Year M,T,W,R, 2011 Biology 01 26 8 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 8 18

7 Section(s) Totals: 129 56 73

72 of 83 9/11/2023 7:22:36 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Swift, Michael 10148

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 C103 C Math 1325 53 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 01 20 11 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 IN1 7 3 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 14 13

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 05 22 8 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 8 14

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 08 19 7 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 IN2 5 3 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 15

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0111 English 1 H 01 13 4 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 4 9

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 04 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0111 English 1 H 02 19 5 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 5 14

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 06 18 8 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 8 10

10 Section(s) Totals: 148 59 90
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Tate, Alan Kendall 002240

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 C106 C Psyc 2317 55 0 0 0

Year 0112 English 1 H Ech 04 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 0142 English 2 H Ech 05 11 5 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 5 6

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, UT02 OnRamps Engl 1301-11 01 8 7 1

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, UT05 OnRamps Engl 1301-12 01 6 5 1

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, UT03 OnRamps Engl 1302-11 01 8 7 1

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, UT06 OnRamps Engl 1302-12 01 5 4 1

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 23 4

4C Sem1 M,T,W,R, UT02 OnRamps Engl 1301-11 02 6 5 1

4C Sem1 M,T,W,R, UT03 OnRamps Engl 1302-11 02 6 5 1

4C Sem1 M,T,W,R, UT05 OnRamps Engl 1301-12 02 7 4 3

4C Sem2 M,T,W,R, UT06 OnRamps Engl 1302-12 02 3 1 2

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 15 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0142 English 2 H Ech 02 28 14 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 14 15

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0112 English 1 H Ech 01 25 22 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 22 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0112 English 1 H Ech 03 18 8 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 8 10

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0142 English 2 H Ech 03 22 17 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 17 6

15 Section(s) Totals: 153 104 51
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Torres Rodriguez, Rosa V 002140 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 08 23 9 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 9 14

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 10 28 11 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 11 17

4B Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 04 12 2 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 2 10

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 09 16 11 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 11 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5001 Spanish 1 07 23 9 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 9 14

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 03 21 6 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 6 16

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5011 Spanish 2 07 20 8 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 8 12

7 Section(s) Totals: 143 56 89
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Torres, Leonardo 10037 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

3 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 04 18 9 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 9 9

4A Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 01 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 0121 English II 05 24 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0106 English 1 Esol 02 5 3 2

6 Year M,T,W,R, 0131 English 2 Esol 02 3 3 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 6 2

7 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 07 21 7 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 7 14

8 Year M,T,W,R, 0101 English 1 02 15 6 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 6 9

7 Section(s) Totals: 104 44 60
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Trevino, Shelly Jean 001546 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Sem1 3051 Economics A 50 0 0 0

Sem1 3051 Economics A 51 0 0 0

Sem2 3032 Government B 51 0 0 0

Sem2 3032 Government B 52 0 0 0

Year 0101 English 1 50 1 0 1

Year 0121 English II 50 0 0 0

Year 1061 Geometry 51 0 0 0

Year 2011 Biology 50 0 0 0

Year 2011 Biology 52 0 0 0

Year 2041 Chemistry 52 0 0 0

10 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 1 0 1

10 Section(s) Totals: 1 0 1
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Tubbs, Nathaniel 002450 DIRECTOR OF

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 6101 Band 1 02 0 0 0

Year 6111 Band 2 02 0 0 0

Year 6121 Band 3 02 0 0 0

Year 6131 Band 4 02 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6101 Band 1 01 23 12 11

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6111 Band 2 01 22 15 7

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6121 Band 3 01 31 16 15

4C Year M,T,W,R, 6131 Band 4 01 24 14 10

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 100 57 43

8 Section(s) Totals: 100 57 43
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Valdez, Rosalia 001934 RECEPTIONIST/

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 01 1 1 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 1 1 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

4A Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 04 2 2 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 2 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 07 1 0 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 1 0 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 15 1 1 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 1 1 0

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9901 Asst Off L 12 5 4 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 4 1

6 Section(s) Totals: 10 8 2
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Viladevall, Chuck (Julio) 10080

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 01 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

2 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 02 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 03 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

4A Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 04 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

5 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 05 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 06 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

7 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 07 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 9959 Edgenuity S 08 2 1 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

8 Section(s) Totals: 80 28 52
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Willis, Latoya Nicole 002355 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 7363 Prin Hlth Sci 01 24 13 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 13 11

3 Year M,T,W,R, 8099 Pract Hlth Sci 02 19 18 1

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 18 1

4B Year M,T,W,R, 8132 HLTHSCI 1 01 15 13 2

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 13 2

5 Year M,T,W,R, 7363 Prin Hlth Sci 03 25 17 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 17 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 7363 Prin Hlth Sci 02 25 22 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 22 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8132 HLTHSCI 1 02 20 16 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 16 4

6 Section(s) Totals: 128 99 29
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Willis, Marcus 001975

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4071 Sub Ath 1 G 01 32 32 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 32 0

1 Section(s) Totals: 32 32 0
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Wilson, Robert John, III 001830 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

Year 6021 Art 2 03 0 0 0

Year 6021 Art 2 04 0 0 0

Year 6031 Art 3 01 0 0 0

Year 6041 Art 4 01 0 0 0

Year 8060 Comm Photo 1 04 0 0 0

Year 8060 Comm Photo 1 06 0 0 0

6 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

1 Year M,T,W,R, 8076 Comm Photo 2 01 15 8 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 8 8

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6031 Art 3 02 15 7 8

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6041 Art 4 03 7 1 6

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 8 14

4C Year M,T,W,R, 8060 Comm Photo 1 07 22 10 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 10 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 8060 Comm Photo 1 02 22 11 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 11 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 8060 Comm Photo 1 05 23 12 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 12 12

7 Year M,T,W,R, 8076 Comm Photo 2 02 12 7 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 7 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 8002 ESports AV Production 1 02 25 3 24

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 3 24

14 Section(s) Totals: 141 59 87
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Teacher Load : Class Counts
La Vega Intermediate H.P. Miles Campus

School Year:

Section Lengths:

Course Status is Active:

All

Yes

2023-2024

Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Aldridge, Beth Denise 000012 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 01 5 3 2

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6104 Lang Arts 06 INT 01 6 2 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 5 6

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 02 4 2 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6104 Lang Arts 06 INT 02 8 3 5

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 5 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4104 Lang Arts 04 Int 02 5 3 2

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 04 6 3 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 6 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 05 4 2 2

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6104 Lang Arts 06 INT 05 8 4 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 6 6

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4104 Lang Arts 04 Int 06 5 3 2

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 06 4 1 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6104 Lang Arts 06 INT 06 4 3 1

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 7 6

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 07 5 2 3

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6104 Lang Arts 06 INT 07 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 3 6

13 Section(s) Totals: 68 32 36
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Alvarez, Carri A 000016 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 01 28 12 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 28 12 16

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 02 12 4 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 4 8

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 04 26 6 20

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 6 20

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 06 26 20 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 20 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 08 15 6 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 6 9

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 10 25 15 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 15 10

6 Section(s) Totals: 132 63 69
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Atwood, Shirley T10032

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 01 24 9 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 9 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 03 24 11 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 11 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 05 25 11 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 11 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 06 22 8 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 8 14

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 08 22 16 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 16 6

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 10 22 9 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 13

6 Section(s) Totals: 139 64 75
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Benson, Laronda Sheshon 001736 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 01 16 6 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 6 10

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 03 23 10 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 10 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 04 4 4 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5101DL Lang Arts 05 Dual Lang 01 22 11 11

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 15 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 06 15 7 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 7 8

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5101DL Lang Arts 05 Dual Lang 02 17 4 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 4 13

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 09 22 8 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 8 14

7 Section(s) Totals: 119 50 69
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Brooker, Amanda 10177

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4300 Science 04 02 27 19 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 19 8

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 02 26 17 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 17 9

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 02-2 16 10 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 10 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 05 26 14 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 14 12

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 05-5 17 8 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 8 9

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4300 Science 04 05 25 12 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 12 13

6 Section(s) Totals: 137 80 57
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Brown, James Reed 2558 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year T,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 05 18 8 10

1 Year T,R,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 04 17 5 12

1 Year M,W,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 03 17 13 4

1 Year M,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 02 17 12 5

1 Year M,T,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 01 17 7 10

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 86 45 41

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6900 Physical Ed 06 01 43 27 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 27 16

3 Year T,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 05 17 7 10

3 Year T,R,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 04 20 10 10

3 Year M,W,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 03 21 10 11

3 Year M,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 02 21 10 11

3 Year M,T,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 01 22 14 8

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 101 51 50

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6920 Boy's Adv Pe 01 75 0 75

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 75 0 75

5 Year T,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 06 22 8 14

5 Year T,R,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 09 25 10 15

5 Year M,W,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 08 25 14 11

5 Year M,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 07 23 10 13

5 Year M,T,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 10 25 14 11

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 120 56 64

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6915 Girl's Adv Pe 01 54 54 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 54 54 0

7 Year T,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 10 23 9 14

7 Year T,R,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 09 23 8 15

7 Year M,W,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 08 23 9 14

7 Year M,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 07 23 10 13

7 Year M,T,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 06 24 7 17

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 116 43 73
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Brown, James Reed 2558 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6900 Physical Ed 06 00 29 15 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 15 14

24 Section(s) Totals: 624 291 333
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Brunson, Stephanie Ruth 000070 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 01 29 15 14

1 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 06 29 16 13

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 58 31 27

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6909 Investigating Careers 06 01 13 4 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 4 9

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 03 19 8 11

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 08 16 8 8

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 35 16 19

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6909 Investigating Careers 06 02 17 5 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 5 12

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6909 Investigating Careers 06 03 17 9 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 9 8

8 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 05 18 12 6

8 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 10 15 10 5

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 33 22 11

9 Section(s) Totals: 173 87 86
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Bryant, David Lane 002339 TEACHER/COACH

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6206 Math 06 Adv 01 23 11 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 11 12

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 03 19 14 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 14 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 05 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6920 Boy's Adv Pe 01 75 0 75

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 75 0 75

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 08 14 3 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 3 11

5 Section(s) Totals: 158 38 120
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Busby, Richard T10033

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4300 Science 04 01 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 01 23 12 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 12 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 01-1 18 10 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 10 9

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 04 26 8 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 8 18

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 04-4 18 6 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 6 12

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4300 Science 04 04 26 13 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 13 13

6 Section(s) Totals: 136 59 79
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Cardenas, Nicole Leanne 001711 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4400 Social Stud 04 02 25 12 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 12 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 02 26 13 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 13 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 02-2 17 12 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 12 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 05 24 11 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 11 13

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 05-5 15 7 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 7 8

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4400 Social Stud 04 05 26 18 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 18 8

6 Section(s) Totals: 133 73 60
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Carter-Smith, Tamara Nicole 001907 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 10 16 10 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 10 6

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 01 18 10 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 10 8

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 04 17 15 2

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 15 2

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 07 27 15 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 15 12

4 Section(s) Totals: 78 50 28
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Coplan, Ashlynn T10064 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 01 15 3 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 3 12

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 02 19 7 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 7 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 03 25 16 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 16 9

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 04 24 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 05 21 12 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 12 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 06 4 1 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 4 1 3

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5902 Technology Applications 05 07 14 8 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 8 6

7 Section(s) Totals: 122 57 65
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Delavergne, Kevin Clayton 002429

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 1 22 18 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 18 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 2 29 18 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 18 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 3 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

3 Section(s) Totals: 77 46 31
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Epperson, Elizabeth Kaye 000697 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4201DL Mathematics 04 Dual Lang 01 23 11 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 11 12

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4201DL Mathematics 04 Dual Lang 01-1 23 11 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 11 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4201DL Mathematics 04 Dual Lang 02 19 6 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 6 13

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4201DL Mathematics 04 Dual Lang 02-2 19 6 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 6 13

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4201DL Mathematics 04 Dual Lang 03 22 11 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 11 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4201DL Mathematics 04 Dual Lang 03-3 25 11 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 11 14

6 Section(s) Totals: 131 56 75
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Forester, Ricardo Wade 002453

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 1 22 18 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 18 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 2 29 18 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 18 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 3 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

3 Section(s) Totals: 77 46 31

16 of 46 8/31/2023 11:53:57 AM



Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Haigood, Angela Lynn 002010 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 09 14 5 9

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6101 Lang Arts 06 Dual Lang 01 9 5 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 10 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 02 23 5 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 5 18

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 03 16 11 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 11 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 05 18 1 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 1 17

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 06 27 9 18

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 9 18

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6100 Lang Arts  06 08 18 10 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 10 8

7 Section(s) Totals: 125 46 79
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Henderson, Kimberly Kay 001259 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4400 Social Stud 04 03 26 11 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 11 15

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 03 26 13 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 13 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 03-3 16 9 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 9 7

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 06 25 12 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 12 13

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 06-6 13 6 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 6 7

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4400 Social Stud 04 06 26 14 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 14 12

6 Section(s) Totals: 132 65 67
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Johnson, Gary Martin 000717 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 01 29 16 13

1 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 06 29 15 14

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 58 31 27

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 02 4 1 3

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 07 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 4 5

3 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 03 17 8 9

3 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 08 19 8 11

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 36 16 20

7 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 04 31 10 21

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 09 30 12 18

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 61 22 39

8 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 05 16 11 5

8 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6925 Health 6th gr 10 16 11 5

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 32 22 10

10 Section(s) Totals: 196 95 101
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Johnson, Rhonda Unique 001713 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 05 26 9 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 9 17

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 07 15 6 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 6 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 08 15 10 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 10 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5100 Lang Arts  05 10 19 11 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 11 8

4 Section(s) Totals: 75 36 39
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Kahn, Elizabeth T10025

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 01 25 12 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 12 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 02 19 9 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 9 10

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 04 17 9 8

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6201DL Mathematics 06 Dual Lang 01 2 2 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 11 8

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 06 22 16 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 16 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 07 12 5 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 5 7

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6200 Mathematics  06 09 24 8 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 8 16

7 Section(s) Totals: 121 61 60
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

King, Rosalin T10031 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4400 Social Stud 04 01 26 13 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 13 13

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 01 26 13 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 13 13

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 01-1 19 9 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 9 10

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 04 25 16 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 16 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4100 Lang Arts 04 04-4 14 9 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 9 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4400 Social Stud 04 04 25 11 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 11 14

6 Section(s) Totals: 135 71 64
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Kinser, Christy Alane 001578 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 02 12 4 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 4 8

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 11 24 8 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 8 16

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 12 24 16 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 16 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 08 15 7 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 7 8

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 10 22 9 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 13

5 Section(s) Totals: 97 44 53
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Kreder, Michele Marie 001087 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year T,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 05 18 8 10

1 Year T,R,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 04 17 5 12

1 Year M,W,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 03 17 13 4

1 Year M,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 02 17 12 5

1 Year M,T,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 01 17 7 10

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 86 45 41

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6900 Physical Ed 06 01 43 27 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 43 27 16

3 Year T,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 05 17 7 10

3 Year T,R,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 04 20 10 10

3 Year M,W,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 03 21 10 11

3 Year M,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 02 21 10 11

3 Year M,T,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 01 22 14 8

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 101 51 50

5 Year T,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 06 22 8 14

5 Year T,R,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 09 25 10 15

5 Year M,W,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 08 25 14 11

5 Year M,W,F 4900 Physical Ed 04 07 23 10 13

5 Year M,T,R 4900 Physical Ed 04 10 25 14 11

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 120 56 64

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6915 Girl's Adv Pe 01 54 54 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 54 54 0

7 Year T,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 10 23 9 14

7 Year T,R,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 09 23 8 15

7 Year M,W,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 08 23 9 14

7 Year M,W,F 5900 Physical Ed 05 07 23 10 13

7 Year M,T,R 5900 Physical Ed 05 06 24 7 17

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 116 43 73

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4900 Physical Ed 04 11 2 1 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5900 Physical Ed 05 11 4 3 1
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Kreder, Michele Marie 001087 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6900 Physical Ed 06 00 29 15 14

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6900 Physical Ed 06 LS 4 1 3

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 39 20 19

26 Section(s) Totals: 559 296 263
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Landfried, Jennifer T10060

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year W LIB5 Library Time 5th 03 17 5 12

1 Year T LIB5 Library Time 5th 02 16 12 4

1 Year R LIB5 Library Time 5th 04 18 9 9

1 Year M LIB5 Library Time 5th 01 18 8 10

1 Year F LIB5 Library Time 5th 05 17 11 6

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 86 45 41

3 Year W LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 01 22 11 11

3 Year T LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 07 22 10 12

3 Year R LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 09 18 7 11

3 Year M LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 05 16 8 8

3 Year F LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 03 23 15 8

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 101 51 50

5 Year W LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 10 25 13 12

5 Year T LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 08 22 8 14

5 Year R LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 02 21 10 11

5 Year M LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 06 24 9 15

5 Year F LIB4 Library Time 4th grade 04 28 16 12

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 120 56 64

7 Year W LIB5 Library Time 5th 08 23 6 17

7 Year T LIB5 Library Time 5th 07 23 11 12

7 Year R LIB5 Library Time 5th 09 23 7 16

7 Year M LIB5 Library Time 5th 06 22 11 11

7 Year F LIB5 Library Time 5th 10 25 8 17

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 116 43 73

20 Section(s) Totals: 423 195 228
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

London, Sha'Tavion Tenique 10165

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 01 14 4 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 14 4 10

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 02 16 8 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 8 8

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 03 26 15 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 15 11

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 04 22 6 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 6 16

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 05 21 8 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 8 13

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 06 12 8 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 8 4

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 07 17 5 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 5 12

7 Section(s) Totals: 128 54 74
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Middleton, Janette Leah 000997 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 08 15 9 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 9 6

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 09 26 15 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 15 11

2 Section(s) Totals: 41 24 17
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Montoya, Vanessa Rose 002384 TEACHER RESIDENT

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4301DL Science 04 Dual Lang 01 21 11 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 11 10

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4401DL Social Stu 04 Dual Lang 01 21 11 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 11 10

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4301DL Science 04 Dual Lang 02 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4401DL Social Stu 04 Dual Lang 02 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4301DL Science 04 Dual Lang 03 21 7 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 7 14

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4401DL Social Stu 04 Dual Lang 03 21 7 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 7 14

6 Section(s) Totals: 134 56 78
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Neason, Heather J 001918 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 02 1 0 1

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5103 Lang Arts 05 DYS 08 5 1 4

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6103 Lang Arts 06 DYS 08 5 4 1

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 5 6

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4102 Lang Arts 04 R 01 1 1 0

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 01 1 0 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 03 2 0 2

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6102 Lang Arts 06 R 01 1 0 1

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 1 4

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4102 Lang Arts 04 R 03 8 2 6

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 03 5 2 3

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5104 Lang Arts 05 INT 09 2 1 1

5 Year M,T,W,R, 6102 Lang Arts 06 R 03 0 0 0

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 5 10

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4102 Lang Arts 04 R 04 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 04 1 0 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6102 Lang Arts 06 R 04 2 1 1

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 2 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4102 Lang Arts 04 R 05 5 2 3

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 05 3 1 2

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6102 Lang Arts 06 R 05 1 1 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 4 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 06 2 1 1

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6102 Lang Arts 06 R 06 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 2 1 1

19 Section(s) Totals: 47 18 29
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Newton, Elizabeth Elaine 000436 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4300 Science 04 03 25 14 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 14 11

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 03 25 10 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 10 15

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 03-3 17 6 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 6 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 06 26 17 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 17 9

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4200 Mathematics  04 06-6 18 13 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 13 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4300 Science 04 06 26 11 15

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 11 15

6 Section(s) Totals: 137 71 66
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Orbison, Talma Michelle 001283 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 01 10 6 4

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5301DL Science 05 Dual Lang 01 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 9 6

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 03 16 7 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 16 7 9

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 05 24 7 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 7 17

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 06 23 7 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 7 16

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 07 13 7 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 7 6

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5300 Science  05 09 15 7 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 7 8

7 Section(s) Totals: 106 44 62
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Rajkowski, Ashley 10136

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4105 Lang Arts 054 LS 01 2 1 1

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5105 Lang Arts 05 LS 01 4 3 1

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6105 Lang Arts 06 LS 01 4 1 3

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 5 5

4 Year M,T,W,R, 4305 Science 04 LS 01 2 1 1

4 Year M,T,W,R, 5305 Science 05 LS 01 4 3 1

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6305 Science 06 LS 01 4 1 3

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 5 5

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4405 Social Stud 04 LS 01 2 1 1

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 07 1 1 0

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5405 Social Stud 05 LS 01 4 3 1

5 Year M,T,W,R, 6405 Social Studies 06 LS 01 4 1 3

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 6 5

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4205 Mathematics 04 LS 01 2 1 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5102 Lang Arts 05 R 08 1 1 0

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5205 Mathematics 05 LS 01 4 3 1

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6205 Mathematics 06 LS 01 4 1 3

4 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 6 5

14 Section(s) Totals: 42 22 20
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Raley, Benjamin Luther 002142 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 02 5 3 2

2 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 07 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 4 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 03 24 15 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 15 9

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 07 22 9 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 9 13

7 Sem1 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 04 29 12 17

7 Sem2 M,T,W,R, 6903 Technology Applic 06 09 31 10 21

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 60 22 38

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 10 21 8 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 8 13

7 Section(s) Totals: 136 58 78
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Ramirez, Amanda 002148 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 02 24 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 14

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 04 17 5 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5401 Social Stu 05 Dual Lang 01 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 8 14

5 Year M,T,W,R, 69GT 6th Grade GT class 01 15 9 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 9 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5400 Social Stud 05 07 17 6 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 6 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 49GT 4th Grade GT 01 18 5 13

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 18 5 13

8 Year M,T,W,R, 59GT 5th Grade GT class 01 12 2 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 2 10

7 Section(s) Totals: 108 40 68
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Roberts, Michael 10143

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6204 Mathematics 06 INT 01 13 4 9

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 4 9

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6204 Mathematics 06 INT 02 10 5 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 5 5

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5204 Mathematics 05 INT 10 12 6 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 6 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6204 Mathematics 06 INT 03 11 5 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 5 6

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6204 Mathematics 06 INT 04 15 7 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 15 7 8

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6204 Mathematics 06 INT 05 4 1 3

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 4 1 3

6 Section(s) Totals: 65 28 37
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Russell, Amy Louise 001175 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year W 5901 Music 05 03 17 7 10

1 Year T 5901 Music 05 02 18 13 5

1 Year R 5901 Music 05 04 17 11 6

1 Year M 5901 Music 05 01 17 5 12

1 Year F 5901 Music 05 05 17 9 8

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 86 45 41

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4901 Music 04 LS 2 1 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5901 Music 05 LS 4 3 1

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6908 Music B6 LS 4 1 3

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 5 5

3 Year W 4901 Music 04 03 20 13 7

3 Year T 4901 Music 04 02 20 10 10

3 Year R 4901 Music 04 04 20 10 10

3 Year M 4901 Music 04 01 21 9 12

3 Year F 4901 Music 04 05 20 9 11

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 101 51 50

5 Year W 4901 Music 04 08 25 11 14

5 Year T 4901 Music 04 07 25 15 10

5 Year R 4901 Music 04 09 24 8 16

5 Year M 4901 Music 04 06 23 9 14

5 Year F 4901 Music 04 10 23 13 10

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 120 56 64

7 Year W 5901 Music 05 08 24 9 15

7 Year T 5901 Music 05 07 23 8 15

7 Year R 5901 Music 05 09 23 12 11

7 Year M 5901 Music 05 06 24 6 18

7 Year F 5901 Music 05 10 22 8 14

5 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 116 43 73

23 Section(s) Totals: 433 200 233
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Salazar, Stephanie T10059

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 1 22 18 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 18 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 2 29 18 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 18 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 3 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

3 Section(s) Totals: 77 46 31
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Sandoval, Sunny 10145

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 01 12 5 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 5 7

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 04 24 13 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 13 11

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4204 Mathematics 04 INT 01 17 11 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 11 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 05 24 7 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 7 17

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4204 Mathematics 04 INT 02 13 7 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 7 6

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 10 17 7 10

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 17 7 10

6 Section(s) Totals: 107 50 57
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Stafford, Gloria J 000337 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5202 Mathematics 05 R 01 1 0 1

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6202 Mathematics 06 R 01 2 0 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 3 0 3

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6202 Mathematics 06 R 02 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

3 Year M,T,W,R, 4202 Mathematics 04 R 03 8 3 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5202 Mathematics 05 R 03 4 2 2

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6202 Mathematics 06 R 03 0 0 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 5 7

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5202 Mathematics 05 R 04 0 0 0

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4202 Mathematics 04 R 05 8 4 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5202 Mathematics 05 R 05 0 0 0

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6202 Mathematics 06 R 05 1 1 0

3 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 5 4

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5202 Mathematics 05 R 06 5 1 4

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6202 Mathematics 06 R 06 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 5 1 4

12 Section(s) Totals: 29 11 18
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Torres, Joan 10142 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 03 11 6 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 11 6 5

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 05 27 10 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 27 10 17

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 07 25 19 6

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 19 6

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6400 Social Studies 06 09 12 1 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6401DL Social Studies 06 Dual Lang 01 0 0 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 12 1 11

5 Section(s) Totals: 75 36 39
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Tubbs, Nathaniel 002450 DIRECTOR OF

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 1 22 18 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 18 4

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 2 29 18 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 29 18 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6902 Band  06 3 26 10 16

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 10 16

3 Section(s) Totals: 77 46 31
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Villa, Lorenz Ralph 001814 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 4101DLE Lang Arts 04 Dual Lang Eng 01 23 6 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 6 17

2 Year M,T,W,R, 4101DLS Lang Arts 04 Dual Lang Spa 01 23 6 17

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 6 17

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4101DLE Lang Arts 04 Dual Lang Eng 02 23 12 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 12 11

6 Year M,T,W,R, 4101DLS Lang Arts 04 Dual Lang Spa 02 23 12 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 12 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4101DLE Lang Arts 04 Dual Lang Eng 03 21 10 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 10 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 4101DLS Lang Arts 04 Dual Lang Spa 03 21 10 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 10 11

6 Section(s) Totals: 134 56 78
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Wagner, April Joy 000634 DYSLEXIA

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5103 Lang Arts 05 DYS 01 5 2 3

1 Year M,T,W,R, 6103 Lang Arts 06 DYS 01 5 1 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 10 3 7

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5103 Lang Arts 05 DYS 02 5 1 4

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6103 Lang Arts 06 DYS 02 4 1 3

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 2 7

5 Year M,T,W,R, 4103 Lang Arts 04 Dys 02 13 4 9

5 Year M,T,W,R, 5103 Lang Arts 05 DYS 04 6 1 5

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 19 5 14

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5103 Lang Arts 05 DYS 05 5 2 3

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6103 Lang Arts 06 DYS 05 4 0 4

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 2 7

7 Year M,T,W,R, 4103 Lang Arts 04 Dys 06 13 9 4

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 9 4

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5103 Lang Arts 05 DYS 07 5 2 3

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6103 Lang Arts 06 DYS 07 4 2 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 9 4 5

11 Section(s) Totals: 69 25 44
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Warrick, Susan Elizabeth 002015 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

1 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 02 13 6 7

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 13 6 7

2 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 03 24 10 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 24 10 14

3 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 07 26 6 20

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 26 6 20

6 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 06 23 12 11

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 12 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 08 8 3 5

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 8 3 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5200 Mathematics  05 09 17 12 5

8 Year M,T,W,R, 5201DL Mathematics 05 Dual Lang 02 5 3 2

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 22 15 7

7 Section(s) Totals: 116 52 64
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Teacher Name Staff Number Staff Type

Worthy, Sandra Kay 001290 TEACHER

Period Length Days Course Description Section Enrolled Females Males

2 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 01 21 9 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 21 9 12

3 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 02 25 13 12

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 13 12

4 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 04 23 15 8

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 15 8

6 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 06 20 6 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 20 6 14

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 08 22 11 11

7 Year M,T,W,R, 6301DL Science 06 Dual Lang 01 3 3 0

2 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 25 14 11

8 Year M,T,W,R, 6300 Science 06 09 23 9 14

1 Section(s) Period Subtotals: 23 9 14

7 Section(s) Totals: 137 66 71

46 of 46 8/31/2023 11:53:57 AM



La Vega Junior High School George Dixon Campus

2023 - 2024

Teacher Subject
# of 

Secs Grade
Period 

1
Period 

2
Period

 3
Period 

4
Period 

5
Period 

6
Period

 7
Period 

8

SPED TEAM

Author Edwards (Para) Life Skills 7/8

Diana Gamboa Life Skills/ Inc 7/8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

RLA TEAM

 Glenda Rose Read Res/ Inc 7/8 7 9 Inc Inc 7 Dept. Inc Inc

Laura Munn RLA 7 7 9 14 15 24 MCL Dept. 21 16

Vacancy RLA 6 7 9 9 3 22 13 Dept. 22 19

Michele King RLA 7 8 20 15 19 14 10 Dept. 12 22

Ginger Murnahan RLA 7 8 17 14 20 16 18 Dept. 13 12

Nadia Zuniga ESL/ Spanish 7 7/8 10 15 21 17 17 Dept. 18 14

Alicia Gibson Reading Int/ Coach 6 7/8 HS Conf. 17 16 9 10 8 9

MATH TEAM

Shannon Spitzer Math Res/ Inc 6 7/8 Inc Dept. Inc Inc MTRT 10 7 Inc

Shamika Bledsoe Math 7 7 7 Dept. 13 19 15 9 28 21

LeAndra McDaniels Math 7 7 11 Dept. 10 16 18 5 27 14

Melonie Normandin Math Int 7 7 11 Dept. 10 12 Library 15 4 13

Jenny Prock Math 7 8 13 Dept. 24 12 19 10 12 14

Kenneth Maedgen Math 7 8 14 Dept. 27 10 16 10 15 16

Dalton Zander Math Int/ Coach 7 8 7 Athl Dept. 14 10 Conf. 12 15 8 Athl



SCIENCE TEAM

Johnny Neal Science 7 7 15 10 Dept. 14 21 12 28 14

Devonte Milam Science/ Coach 5 7 7 Athl 10 Dept. 17 21 13 30 8 Athl

Kimberly Irving Science 7 8 18 20 Dept. 16 10 19 17 20

Katherine Gaisbauer Science 6 8 19 20 Dept. 16 MCL 18 18 18

SS TEAM

Josh Hollingsworth History/ Coach 5 7 48 18 21 21 21 21 Dept. 40

Lisa Edney History/ Coach 5 7 13 19 7 Athl 8 Athl 25 26 Dept. 19

George Stonikinis History 7 8 12 16 27 15 MTRT 13 Dept. 11

Manny Gibson History 7 8 19 16 27 15 17 16 Dept. 15

COLLEGE READINESS TEAM

Stephanie Lediner AVID 7 7 8 15 15 23 MCL 19 Conf. 28

Deaijah Lane AVID/ Coach 5 7 8 18 7 Athl 8 Athl 27 17 Conf. 27

LaNita Keys AVID/ Coach 5 8 29 16 50 30 14 24 12 Conf.

Victoria Kuykendall AVID/ Coach 5 8 HS 15 34 8 Athl 15 4 12 Conf.

HIT / INTERVENTION TEAM

Beverly Walton (Para) 7/8 Pirate Lab 7 8 8 16 6 9 6 7 Conf. 8

Lisa Dixon (Para) 7 / 8 Pirate Lab 7 7 14 10 7 Conf. 7 6 9 6

ELECTIVES TEAM

Ashley Syphrett 7/8 Art 7 7/8 24 25 Conf. 25 27 27 25 24

Stephanie Salazar Band 2 7/8 61 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Larry Carpenter PE/ Coach 6 7 7 Athl 19 HP Conf. 19 27 20 8 Athl

Treston Ridge PE/ Coach 6 8 7 Athl 20 Conf. HP 17 21 19 8 Athl



Manuel Gibson Soccer 2 7/8 7 Athl N/A 21 17 N/A N/A N/A 8 Athl

Ira Rauls CTE/ Coach 6 7 Conf. 14 14 15 15 13 14 HS

Marcus Willis CTE/ Coach 4 8 HS Conf. 7 Athl 8 Athl 24 22 23 23



     Daily Attendance Register

                                                DATE 9/8/2023 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

1st Graders 2nd Graders 3rd Graders

Diaz - 21      Abel –  23 Amador – 20_____
M Gonzalez 20      Cox -  16 Ashford – 24_____
Guadarrama 20 Gorby –  23 Cartwright - 24_____
McLennan  – 16 Herrington – 22 Castillo - 24   
Moreno – 18 Jordan –  22   Cavazos - 23_____
Reinhardt  –  19 Lamb –  24 Eberspacher 24
Rose- 18 Martinez –    22 Garner – 26 
Santander - 18 McCall –  18 Quintero - 25
Shank - 18 Northcutt –  17 Stewart – 25____
Stevens 19 Tello –  20 Torres – 21___

Wilganowski - 24

Totals                          

1st Total: 187  2nd Totals: 207 3rd Totals:  260    
Hardaway-     5                                       9                                     3  
Total      192 Total 216  Total         263____

Enrolled – 671
Absences -   44

 Total Present - 627

1st NEW/WD         2nd NEW/WD____      3rd NEW/WD
NEW – Kyree Walker NEW – Jakori Pittman NEW – Mariyah Paddie

NEW – Kaiden Paddie



LVPS Class Totals

September 6, 2023

 PK3 Kindergarten

Almanza 6 Alford 22
Almanza 9

Gillaspy 22 Bing 22

Kimberling 21 Ferro 22

Kimbrough 22 Gonzalez 23

Stewart 21 Holmes 22

TOTAL PK3 92 Jimenez 22

Medina 22

Plummer 22

Warren 22

PK 4 Ramirez 23

Akers 21

Almanza 6 TOTAL KINDER   231

Carrillo 22

Gann 22  

Hickerson 16

Pierce 22 LVPS TOTALS:

Silva 22 PK3 92

Valdez 22 PK4 175

West 22 Kinder  222

TOTAL PK4 175 CAMPUS TOTAL: 498



ACTION / DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
The following items are included for board discussion and possible action. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Designate a Board Member to Serve on the District Quality Improvement Council (DQIC)

Presented for:
Board action    Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents:
None       Attached    Provided Later  

Contact Person:
Ms. Sandra Gibson and Dr. Sharon M. Shields

Background Information:
Each year the Board of Trustees identifies one member to serve on the District Quality Improvement 
Council.  The council meets four times per year. The meeting dates are October 24th, January 23rd, April 
30th, and June 11th.  The meetings are in the evening, with the exception of the June 11th date, which is 
from 9:00am - 11:00am.  Specific times and other details will be communicated with the DQIC 
representatives.
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:  
Board approval of a Board Member to serve on the DQIC.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



Monthly Budget Analysis Report  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached  X   Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
The District compiles and reports revenue and expenditure data for all funds on a monthly basis.  The 
attached monthly budget analysis reports compare year-to-date revenue and expenditures to the same 
period from last fiscal year.   
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Budget Analysis Report as submitted.  
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
 



For the Period Ended 08/31/2023

8

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES ORIGINAL BUD AMEND BUD 08/31/2023 8/31/2022 08/31/2023 8/31/2022 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 08/31/2023

5700 LOCAL 11,749,191            11,932,577             104,843                 95,623                    11,977,952             8,494,268               (45,375)                 100.38% 73.14% 100.00%

5800 STATE 19,988,196            20,456,688             3,061,173              3,011,065              21,733,717             18,270,867             (1,277,029)            106.24% 90.99% 100.00%

5900 FEDERAL 250,000                 250,000                  130,489                 -                          342,090                  34,587                     (92,090)                 136.84% #DIV/0! 100.00%

7900 OTHER -                           -                          -                          -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 100.00%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 31,987,387$         32,639,265$           3,296,505$            3,106,688$            34,053,759$           26,799,721$           (1,414,494)$         104.33% 96.80% 100.00%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction 17,517,303            16,879,201             1,749,227              523,202                 14,726,987             12,857,232             2,152,214             87.25% 85.77% 100.00%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services 305,194                 267,199                  12,751                    19,147                    227,854                  271,343                  39,345                   85.28% 89.69% 100.00%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 512,993                 430,488                  58,256                    26,511                    357,784                  276,568                  72,704                   83.11% 68.83% 100.00%

0021 Instructional Leadership 824,850                 821,748                  71,730                    66,657                    825,621                  501,633                  (3,873)                   100.47% 86.68% 100.00%

0023 School Leadership 2,524,065              2,733,368               242,748                 215,890                 2,716,152               1,952,314               17,216                   99.37% 88.97% 100.00%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation 839,423                 785,298                  76,534                    56,087                    694,678                  877,316                  90,620                   88.46% 98.06% 100.00%

0032 Attendance & Social Services 98,960                   175,126                  7,501                      351                         168,218                  1,664                       6,908                     96.06% 1.58% 100.00%

0033 Health Services 307,157                 306,382                  7,905                      39,774                    262,585                  263,617                  43,797                   85.71% 97.27% 100.00%

0034 Student Transportation 2,098,978              2,098,978               30,614                    (240)                        1,620,073               1,259,533               478,905                77.18% 71.36% 100.00%

0035 Food Services 30,975                   30,975                     -                          (768)                        5,615                       10,000                     25,360                   18.13% 38.17% 100.00%

0036 Extracurricular Activities 1,808,523              1,932,759               183,117                 226,576                 1,860,680               1,189,831               72,079                   96.27% 69.38% 100.00%

0041 General Administration 1,659,454              1,708,454               163,214                 111,783                 1,572,192               1,324,083               136,262                92.02% 89.25% 100.00%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations 3,768,921              4,266,898               427,905                 337,921                 4,244,735               3,391,047               22,163                   99.48% 62.52% 100.00%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services 568,002                 909,605                  122,370                 125,019                 914,489                  274,906                  (4,884)                   100.54% 74.54% 100.00%

0053 Data Processing Services 1,248,883              1,440,893               96,338                    244,797                 1,404,831               941,286                  36,062                   97.50% 71.78% 100.00%

0061 Community Services 5,084                      3,559                       -                          -                          2,072                       -                           1,487                     58.22% 0.00% 100.00%

0071 Debt Service 281,000                 281,000                  -                          42,023                    215,695                  260,206                  65,305                   76.76% 154.42% 100.00%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                          99,562                     -                          8,500                      99,562                     8,500                       -                         100.00% 0.82% 100.00%

0095 Payment to JJAEP 27,500                   57,500                     2,543                      4,980                      44,567                     30,139                     12,933                   77.51% 115.92% 100.00%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges 229,000                 199,000                  29,402                    29,456                    159,527                  117,826                  39,473                   80.16% 84.16% 100.00%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 34,656,265$         35,427,993$           3,282,155$            2,077,666$            32,123,917$           25,809,043$           $3,304,076 90.67% 77.72% 100.00%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (2,668,878)$          (2,788,728)$            14,350$                 1,029,022$            1,929,842$             990,678$                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                        -$                         -$                        -$                          

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) (2,668,878)$          (2,788,728)$            (11) 1,929,842$             

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 14,458,423$           (12) 14,458,423$           

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) 11,669,695$           (14) 16,388,265$           

GENERAL FUND  -  199

Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

La Vega Independent School District

(3) (4)

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE



(1)   2022-2023 Approved Budget  - The original budget approved by the Board for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year  

(2)   2022-2023 Amended Budget  - The original budget approved by the Board plus or minus any Budget Change Requests posted to the budget as of the date of the report

(3)   Monthly Current Year vs. Prior Year Revenues and Expenditures  - Cash received(revenues)/disbursed(expenditures) for the current month compared with the same period last year  

(4)   Year To Date Current Year vs. Prior Year Revenues and Expenditures  - Cash received(revenues)/disbursed(expenditures) for the current year compared with the same period last year

(5)   Difference Between Amended Budget and Current Year To Date  - Figures in Column 2 less figures in Column 4 (Current Column) equals balance 

left to receive(revenues)/disburse(expenditures) for the remainder of the Fiscal Year

(6)   Current Year To Date as A Percent of The 2022-2023 Amended Budget   - The percent of Current Year To Date revenues/expenditures to the 2022-2023 Amended Budget

(7)   Prior Year To Date as A Percent of The 2022-2023 Budget   - Ther percent of Prior Year To Date revenues/expenditures from the 2022-2023 Budget

(8)   Percent of Fiscal Year Elapsed as of The Date of The Report  - The percent of the Fiscal Year which has elapsed for the as of date of the report

(9)   Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures  - The excess (deficiency) of Revenues over (under) expenditures for the Original Budget, Amended Budget and Current Year To Date columns

(10)  Transfers In/Out  - The amount of any transfers made to the Approved Budget, Amended Budget or Current Year To Date Columns 

(11)  Net Change In Fund Balance  - The excess or deficiency of revenues over expenditures which would add to or take away from the beginning fund balance

(12)  Fund Balance - September 1  - The District's audited General Fund Balance as of September 1 of the current fiscal year.

(13)  Fund Balance - August 31 - The projected and unaditied General Fund Balance the District would have if revenue and expenditures 

are equal to the 2022-2023 Approved Budget or Amended Budget

(14)  Fund Balance - August 31 - The projected and unaudited General Fund Balance the District would have if the fiscal year ended on 

the last day of the month of the report.



For the Period Ended 08/31/2023
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(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES APP BUD AMEND BUD 08/31/2023 8/31/2022 08/31/2023 8/31/2022 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 08/31/2023

5700 LOCAL 84,616                 84,616                       27,811                14,461              151,960                143,854                (67,344)                  179.59% 110.49% 100.00%

5800 STATE 12,500                 12,500                       5,361                   15,559              77,545                  69,956                  (65,045)                  620.36% 123.70% 100.00%

5900 FEDERAL 2,556,347           2,556,347                 8,538                   18,462              2,251,112             2,472,930             305,235                 88.06% 113.39% 100.00%
7900 OTHER -                       -                     -                         -                         100.00%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 2,653,463$         2,653,463$               41,710$              48,482$            2,480,617$          2,686,740$          172,846$               93.49% 118.09% 100.00%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0023 School Leadership -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0033 Health Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0034 Student Transportation -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0035 Food Services 2,629,463           3,073,033                 69,974                266,498            2,426,223             2,050,214             646,810                 78.95% 83.84% 100.00%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0041 General Administration -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations 24,000                 31,000                       5,552                   1,215                32,552                  30,764                  (1,552)                    105.01% 136.73% 100.00%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0053 Data Processing Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0061 Community Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0071 Debt Service -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%
0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 100.00%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,653,463$         3,104,033$               75,526$              267,713$          2,458,775$          2,080,978$          645,258$               79.21% 90.77% 100.00%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures -$                      (450,570)$                 (33,816)$             (219,231)$        21,842$                605,762$              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                     -$                  -$                       -$                        

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) -$                      (450,570)$                 (11) 21,842$                

100 EST. Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 1,218,004$               (12) 1,218,004$          

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) 767,434$                  (14) 1,239,846$          

La Vega Independent School District

Statement of Unaudited  Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

CHILD NUTRITION FUND - 240

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE

(3) (4)



For the Period Ended 08/31/2023

8

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2022-2023 2022-2023 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES APP BUD AMEND BUD 08/31/2023 8/31/2022 08/31/2023 8/31/2022 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 08/31/2023

5700 LOCAL 2,599,303             2,599,303             28,082                   10,127                    3,053,234             2,641,614               (453,931)             117.46% 137.12% 100.00%

5800 STATE -                         -                         -                         -                          62,600                   116,628                  (62,600)               #DIV/0! 16.50% 100.00%

5900 FEDERAL -                         -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! 0.00% 100.00%
7900 OTHER -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 2,599,303$           2,599,303$           28,082$                 10,127$                  3,115,834$           2,758,242$             (516,531)$           119.87% 93.73% 100.00%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0023 School Leadership -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0033 Health Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0034 Student Transportation -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0035 Food Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0041 General Administration -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0053 Data Processing Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0061 Community Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0071 Debt Service 2,284,689             2,284,689             600,372                 885,132                  2,223,103             2,047,204               61,586                 97.30% 0.7951184 100.00%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                       #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.00%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,284,689$           2,284,689$           600,372$               885,132$                2,223,103$           2,047,204$             $61,586.00 97.30% 75.60% 100.00%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 314,614$               314,614$               (572,290)$             (875,005)$              892,731$               711,038$                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                        

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                         

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) 314,614$               314,614$               (11) 892,731$               

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 4,520,586$           4,520,586$           (12) 4,520,586$           

100 Less: Committed Fund Balance - Sept. 1 (3,367,124)$          (3,367,124)$          (3,367,124)$          

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaudited)                   (13) 1,468,076$           1,468,076$           (14) 2,046,193$           

3000 Less: Committed Fund Balance-Aug 31 
Available Fund Balance (14) 1,468,076$           1,468,076$           2,046,193$           

(projected and unaudited)                   

DEBT SERVICE FUND - 511

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE

Statement of Unaudited  Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

La Vega Independent School District

(3) (4)



Board Item Agenda :

 Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only     Consent Agenda Item 

Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later  

Abstain: 

Consider Board Approval of Resolution to Join Accountability Lawsuit

X

X

 

Against:

For:

Second:

Contact Person:
    Dr. Sharon M. Shields

Background Information: 
TEA has substantially changed the accountability ratings system in a manner that will impact every school district 
and campus in the state, meaning that the ratings expected to be issued in Fall 2023 for the 2022-2023 school 
year will be based on the different set of rules than previous A-F ratings, and making it impossible to compare the 
ratings issued by the TEA in 2022 and 2023 side by side. 

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
The Administration Recommend the Board of Trustees approve the Resolution authorizing the district to join the 
accountability lawsuit.

Motion:
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Resolution Authorizing the District to Join Litigation Against the Texas 
Education Agency Challenging Lack of Transparency in Calculation of 

School District Accountability Ratings 

WHEREAS, the A–F Accountability System is a statewide rating system established 
by the Texas Education Agency (“TEA”) that evaluates the academic performance of 
Texas public schools and assigns letter grades A–F to districts and campuses;

WHEREAS, the TEA has substantially changed the accountability ratings system in 
a manner that will impact every school district and campus in the state, meaning 
that the ratings expected to be issued in Fall 2023 for the 2022–2023 school year will 
be based on a different set of rules than previous A–F ratings, and making it 
impossible to compare the ratings issued by the TEA in 2022 and 2023 side by side;

WHEREAS, in violation of state law, the TEA did not provide the La Vega 
Independent School District (the “District”) information regarding the changes to the 
A–F Accountability System prior to the start of the 2022–2023 school year and, 
indeed, still has not provided a full explanation of the rules and methodologies that 
are being used to determine district and campus ratings;

WHEREAS, the La Vega Independent Schol District’s Board of Trustees (the “Board”) 
understands that certain school districts throughout the state are planning to file a 
lawsuit against the TEA to challenge the lack of transparency in the criteria used as 
part of the A–F Accountability System and to prohibit the TEA from issuing 
performance ratings for the 2022–2023 school year that are based on measures, 
methods, and procedures that were not provided to school districts prior to the start 
of the 2022–2023 school year, in violation of state law; and,

WHEREAS, the District has been harmed by the lack of advance notice of the criteria 
and methods the TEA is applying as part of the A–F Accountability System for the 
2022–2023 school year, because the District does not know the expectations set by 
the State of Texas for schools districts and has been unable to adjust to the TEA’s 
new accountability measures and allocate District resources in a manner required to 
meet state standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board authorizes the District 
administration to join the proposed litigation against the TEA as a plaintiff to 
challenge the TEA’s failure to provide the District advance notice of the 
accountability performance measures, methods, and procedures that are being 
applied as part of the A–F Accountability System for the 2022–2023 school year before 
the start of that school year, in violation of state law. The Board authorizes the 
District administration to engage legal counsel to represent the District in the lawsuit 
against the TEA. 



2

Adopted by the vote of the majority of members of the Board of Trustees of the La 
Vega Independent School District present and voting at an open meeting of the Board 
on the 19th day of September, 2023, at which a quorum was present. 

BY:  ___________________________ BY: __________________________
        Board President        Board Secretary



Addition of Special Education positions

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Angela Ward, Director of Special Education, Assessment and Student Support

Background Information: 

Primary
La Vega Primary Campus-Phil Bancale Campus operates 2 separate PPCD (preschool program for 
children with disabilities) classrooms serving our most severe and profound students. The campus started 
the school year with 14 PPCD students and unable to fill a PPCD teacher vacancy. Since the start of the 
school year, LVPS-PBC has added 8 students to the classroom. Due to the inability to fill the vacancy and 
increasing numbers, the District is proposing to utilize two individuals that have obtained an Associate’s 
Degree in Teaching/Early Childhood under the job description presented in Consent Agenda. 

Elementary
La Vega Elementary School began the school year with 11 students being served in the self-contained 
classroom. To date, the class size has increased by 6 students, creating the need for additional staff. 
Utilizing a staffing calculator that factors in the disability and needs of the students (such as toileting, 
behavior, etc.) the classroom should have 3.1071 staffing units (teacher = 1; paraprofessional = .5). The 
classroom currently has 1 teacher and 3 paraprofessionals. Adding an additional paraprofessional would 
adequately staff the classroom. 

Intermediate
La Vega Intermediate School-HP Miles Campus had 64 students receiving instructional special education 
services at the end of last school year. To date, LVIS-HPM currently has 85 students receiving 
instructional special education services. In order to sufficiently meet the needs of the students and 
provide services, the campus requires an additional paraprofessional. 

Fiscal Implication: 
The positions will be funded through federal special education funds and, based on current enrollment 
trends, will be sustainable moving forward.  

Administrative Recommendation: 
Approve as recommended

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



Consider Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            

Contact Person:    
Mr. Todd Gooden 
 
Background Information:  
The Board of Trustees of any independent school district may employ by contract a superintendent, a 
principal or principals, teachers, or other executive officers for a term not to exceed the maximum specified 
in this section. In those independent school districts with a scholastic population of fewer than 5,000, the 
term of such contracts shall not exceed three years. The personnel department, campus principals, and 
management teams interview and check references on each applicant who makes application to become a 
member of the staff of the La Vega Independent School District. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Personnel salaries are a budgeted item. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Board approval of the contract recommendations as presented. 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



LV Personnel Recommendations for employees
The following employees are recommended for employment for the 2023- 2024 school years.

I hereby authorize the administration to utilize my signature stamp to issue contracts to personnel and 
approve resignations as recommended herein. 

President, La Vega ISD Board of Trustees
September 19, 2023

Name Assignment

Kristin Baker 3rd Grade Teacher/LVE
New Position

Elizabeth Rodriguez 4th Grade Teacher/LVIS
Replacing:  Shenequa Williams



Consider Superintendents's Contract Extension, Salary, And Benefits

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only     Consent Agenda Item  

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Board President

Background Information: 
N/A

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



CLOSED MEETING  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later           
 
Contact Person:    
Board President 
 
Background Information:  
The Board may enter into a closed meeting after the following requirements have been met: 
 
 1. A quorum of the Board has first been convened in open meeting for which notice has been 

given. 
 2. The presiding officer has publicly announced in open meeting that a closed meeting will be 

held. 
 3. The presiding officer has identified the section or sections of the Open Meetings Act or other 

applicable statutes that authorize the holding of such closed meeting.  
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
A closed meeting was declared: 
 
        Beginning Time 
 
        Date 
 
        Sections of the Texas Government Code 
 
        Ending Time 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
Date and Time:             
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